PRINTED: 01/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | E SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | 10 | C 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 0 | 00 | | |
| F 000 | Appendix Z-Emerger Provider and Supplie | equirements for Long Term | F 0 | 00 | | |
| | Complaint NJ#: 1629 168234 | 553; 164144; 162553; | | | | |
| | SURVEY DATE: 10/3 | 30/23 | | | | |
| | CENSUS: 50 | | | | | |
| | SAMPLE SIZE: 15 + | 2 closed records | | | | |
| | THE REQUIREMENT SUBPART B, FOR LO | OT IN COMPLIANCE WITH TS OF 42 CFR PART 483, ONG TERM CARE ON THIS COMPLAINT | | | | |
| | determine complianc | vey was Conducted to e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. | | | | |
| | During a Standard St 10/30/23, it was dete 10/19/23, the Facility Immediate Jeopardy | rmined that effective was found to have been in | | | | |
| | Notice of Determinat Non-Compliance to t Nursing Home Admir | partment of Health sent a tion of Immediate Jeopardy of the Facility's Licensed histrator on 10/19/23 at 4:14 mediate Jeopardy Template. | | | | |
| ABORATORY | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/ | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR | E | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed 11/20/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|---|--------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | |
| F 000 | Continued From page | e 1 | F 0 | 00 | | |
| | The Facility failed to: | | | | | |
| | | nitor closets containing were securely locked and od of resident access. | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | -follow their facility's sand Procedure. | Storage of Chemicals Policy | | | | |
| | Removal Plan. The si implementation of the the duration of the su treatment closets reminstalled auto-closing mechanisms to be plant. | received an acceptable urvey team verified the Removal Plan throughout rvey. The janitor and nained locked. The facility | | | | |
| F 580 SS=D | F on 10/20/23 for no a potential for more that IJ. Notify of Changes (In | n minimal harm that is not jury/Decline/Room, etc.) | F 5 | 80 | | 12/4/23 |
| | consult with the resid | cation of Changes. ediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 580 | results in injury and head physician intervention (B) A significant charmental, or psychosod deterioration in health status in either life-the clinical complications (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinuous treatment due to advocommence a new for (D) A decision to transident from the fact §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making not (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informatics available and provent physician. (iii) The facility must resident and the res | en there isving the resident which has the potential for requiring h; age in the resident's physical, bial status (that is, a h, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or eatment significantly (that is, a | F 5 | 80 | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | I ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | () | X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--|------------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 | locations that comprispart, and must specif room changes betwe under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #: 162 Based on observation and review of facility determined that the faresident's representa for 2 of 17 residents, #13) reviewed. This deficient practice following: 1. According to the Area was admitted to the which included, but not a complete the complete to the complete that the faresident's representation of the Area was admitted to the which included, but not a complete the complete that the complete th | tion, including the various se the composite distinct by the policies that apply to en its different locations is not met as evidenced is not me | F 5 | "Residents who experience a in condition are at risk to be affect deficient practice. "Resident #13 s family mem notified record on test result on proper isolation precaution sign very placed on resident #6 s door. "LPN that received the test resident #6 was identified and immediately in-serviced on facility Change in Condition Notification. "LPN that identified Resident new Serviced on facility Change in Condition Notification." LPN that identified Resident new Serviced on facility Change in Condition Notification. "All Nursing staff re-inservice facility Services change in Condition Not Policy. "DON/Designee will audit up episodes of residents Change in Condition Not Policy. "DON/Designee will audit up episodes of residents Change in Condition Not Policy is Change in Condition Not Policy is being followed. "Findings will be submitted for months to the monthly QAPI com who will determine further intervenced | arty was and was esults for yus Policy. #13 sed and yus Policy don otification to 3 then estimated and yus arther estimated and yus Policy don otification and then estimated and yus Policy don otification and then estimated and yus Policy don otification and then estimated are a mittee | d on |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 1 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 | The laboratory report resident was to be place to be placed in the process of the process of the primary care Cert #1) who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 was to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 was to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 was to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary to be placed in the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s the facility through the primary care Cert #1 who stated that s who should be primary care Cert #1 who stated that s who should be primary care Cert #1 who stated that s who should be primary care Cert #1 who stated the primary care C | ratory results for a dated dated had a NEX Order. 264b1 NJ EX Order. 264b1 also indicated that the aced on contact precautions. Sheet (OSS) reflected a D), dated decomposed indicated the resident dated dated and there were no signs at indicated the resident dated dat | F | 580 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE S COMPL | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|--------------|----------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/3 | 0/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | DE | 1 10/0 | 012020 |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BI | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 | extensive assistance dependeded on how the resident was that the resident's breactivities of daily livin stated that the reside (NJ EX Order 26 good days and bad distributions as the states of the s | with care and that it his/her with care and that it his/her was and if order. 204b1. The CNA stated eathing affected how much g he/she could perform. She nt had was related to his/her c CNA explained that the y being treated with X Order. 264b1. She nformed by the nursing staff was, but not informed as to as. She continued to add gloves when she provided rsonal protective equipment to care for Resident #6. She on Preventionist (IP) usually e resident's door and a resident's room with PPE as, goggles, and gowns if a glous infection. She stated and that family visited AM, the surveyor conducted primary nurse for the was and if was and if was and had and h | F | 580 | | | |
| | living. She stated that had periods of NJ EX and NJ EX Order. during the day, Resid | ated to activities of daily at Resident #6 was but Order. 264b1, Nex Order. 284b1. She stated that lent #6 had infrequent day and was not sure what | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | IPLE CONSTRU | CTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------|--------------|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 1 | C 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK A | DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVE N, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 | that Resident #6 was NJ EX Order. 264b1 or explain that a resider NJ EX Order. 264b1 was precautions and the PPE, but only a gown urine. She confirmed precautions as signs posted on the construction of the should see the nurse. She stated that it would and visitors to know entering the room. The surveyor reviewed Notes (PN) and there the PN that the resid was notified that the NJ EX Order. 264b1 On 10/20/23 at 10:24 interviewed the Licer Infection Preventionis he had been employed as suspected that a resid (does not matter what report it to the Unit M stated that after he whad an proper in the explained to see if the antibiotic to assure that the NJ EX Order. 264b1 in the construction in the construction of the con | ted at night. The LPN stated being treated with of the state of the st | | 580 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|--------------------|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | ' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 | was put on PPE such gown, n someone on contathere should be significated that the snurse before enter stated that it would staff knew that the n so that the PPE. The IP also documentation in twas not notified the The IP contates been put on after the resident was not notified the resident's door that to see the nurse broom. On 10/20/23 at 12 interviewed Reside stated that she vis representative staff had a NUEX Order 2540 aware of the nurse told her antibiotics for a when he/she was She stated that she infection could be | isolation (staff should wear mask, gloves, eye protection) for not precautions. He stated that gns posted on the door that staff and visitors should see the ring the resident's room. The IP is be important that visitors and resident had a resident had resident should resident had resident ha | F | 580 | | |
| | _ | e Admission Record, Resident | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AI | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 580 | (MDS), an assessm management of care the resident was Further review of the was at risk for devel Review of the Care created 3, th potential for NJ EX areas. Review of the Nurse included, "Resident M did not include whet representative was a Review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not an area was a series of the progress note did not an area of the progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress note did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted ye progress noted did not are review of the Physi noted years are review of the Ph | erly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the e, dated EX Order. 264b1 e MDS included the resident oping NJ EX Order. 264b1 Plan included a focus, at Resident #13 had the Order. 264b1 e's Note, dated noted with NJ EX Order. 264b1 ID notified." The nurse's note her the resident's | F5 | | | | |
| | through notification to the rechange in the reside | e progress notes, dated did not include sident's representative of the ent's NEX Order 26461. with the surveyor on 10/24/23 rtified Nursing Assistant (CNA | | | | | |
| | #2) stated that if she | e observed a resident with a , she would report it to the | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | ONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMF | SURVEY |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|-----|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | C / 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 | BANK AVE SETTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREFI TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 | nurse. During an interview of at 11:21 AM, the Lice #2) stated that when condition, the nurse representative on the occurred. During an interview of at 11:11 AM, the Reg (Regional DON), who unit, stated that when the nurse representative as so the notification in a number of the nurse representative as so the notification in a number of the number of the facility Assessment policy, resident's representative as so the resident's representative at 11:34 AM, the Interesident's representative at 11:34 AM, the Interesident's representative as so the notification in a number of the facility Assessment policy, resident's representative at 11:34 AM, the Interesident's representative at 11:34 AM, the Interesident's representative as so the notification of the facility Assessment policy, revised facility shall promptly Attending Physician, changes in the residuction and/or state emergencies, notificativenty-four (24) hours | with the surveyor on 10/24/23 ensed Practical Nurse (LPN a resident has a change in should notify the resident's esame shift that the change with the surveyor on 10/26/23 gional Director of Nursing of was overseeing the nursing of a resident has a new eshould notify the resident's on as possible and document turse's note. With the surveyor on 10/26/23 rim Director of Nursing when a resident has a new nurse should notify the entive. Is NJ EX Order. 264b1 Risk evised 12/2022, included, an, or resident update [sic] if oted." Is Change in Condition or di 12/2022, included, "Our ontify the resident, his or her and representative of | F: | 580 | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | LE CONSTRUCTION | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 580 F 610 | | Correct Alleged Violation | F 58 | | | 12/4/23 |
| SS=D | neglect, exploitation, must: §483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thorough select, exploitation, investigation is in prospection of the exploitation of the exploitatio | se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. In further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the agress. If the results of all administrator or his or her tative and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified | | | | |
| | This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertine determined that the finvestigate an incident residents (Resident # accident/incidents.) This deficient practice following: According to the Adm #306 was admitted with the same process of the same proces | | | " Residents who experience or accident are at risk to be at the deficient practice. " The investigations for Re #306 s on NJ EX Order. 26 were completed. " All Nursing staff re-inserve facility policy for Accidents an Investigating & Reporting. " DON/Designee will review Accident/Incident reports week weeks and then once a month to ensure facility policy on Accidents Investigating & Reporting & Rep | esident 401, and viced on ad Incidents w up to 3 ekly x4 n X 2 months cidents and | |

| | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | , , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | 10 | C 0/30/2023 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u> </u> | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | | 113012023 |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 610 | A review of the Care included the residen [history] of actual showed incomplete witness statements of the complete witness statements of the complete witness of the complete was included in the complete was given to the complete was given to the complete was given to the complete was included investigated that it would be completed investigated witness of the complete was given to the complete with the | Plan, initiated was a "high risk for was and missing for the following dates: 2 AM, the surveyor made Practical rentionist (LPN/IP) who stated all incidents on the 24-hour stated that each time a way incident occurred then aw incident report. He further a on that shift should be ent report. When asked what incident report, the LPN/IP was needed to be collected with the incident and then the other Director of Nursing ated that the incident report of right away. The LPN/IP mot be considered a tion if they did not obtain | F 6 | being followed. "Findings will be submit months to the monthly QAF who will determine further inneeded | PI committee | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | C 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 00/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 610 | the nurse could asseresident was okay. So resident was assessed report which included observations and care When asked who stated she gave it to gave it to "whoever is that the report should | ss the resident to ensure the the stated that once the ed, then she had to write a what she witnessed and e of the resident prior to the o she gave the report to, she the nurse and the nurse a next". She further stated | F | 610 | | | | |
| | occurred, the staff co and gathered statemeresponsible for compinformation, the Interin nurses were responsincident report and the DON was responsible statements and assess the then stated that obtained, then the incomplete. The Interinimportance of complete accurately each time each incident. She for report did not have stated in the unit had soccurred, the Interimal UM at the facility for day was when the suffacility. The Interim Interior | m Director of Nursing ated that when an incident mpleted an incident report ents. When asked who was leting and gathering the m DON stated that the lible for completing the e Unit Manager (UM) or the e for ensuring that all the essments were completed. Once all that information was vestigation was considered in DON stated the eting the incident report was to rule out injury after urther stated if the incident atements, then it was not the investigation. When a UM when these incidents DON stated that there was in six months, but their last rivey team entered the DON confirmed that there incidents and | | | | | | |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08077 [20] D | AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---|----------------|--|-------------------|--|
| MANE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08977 [CA1] D | | | 315448 | B. WING | | | |
| PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 610 Continued From page 13 On 10/26/23 at 11.41 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) who stated that an incident report was completed by the nurse. She further stated that the CNA, and anyone around that saw or heard anything had to write a statements were completed then they were given to the UM or the DON. The LPN stated that it would not be considered a complete investigation if there were no statements from everyone for the incident report. A review of the in-service on Incident Reports dated 10/26/23, after surveyor inquiry, reflected "Program summary: completing incident report in [electronic medical record]. Complete individual statements forms - Individual or fall. Complete neuro [neurological] checks if s/p [status post] fall. A review of the facility's policy Accidents and Incidents - Investigation and Reporting, revised 04/20/23, included or the Report of Incident/Accident form: e. the name(s) of witness and their accounts of the accident or incident. 4. The Nurse Supervisor/Charge Nurse and/or the department director or supervisor shall complete a Report of Incident/Accident form and submit the original to the DON within 24 hours of the incident or accident. 5. The DON shall ensure that the | | | 1 | | 303 BANK AVE | 10/30/2023 | |
| On 10/26/23 at 11:41 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) who stated that an incident report was completed by the nurse. She further stated that the CNA, and anyone around that saw or heard anything had to write a statement. She indicated once the statements were completed then they were given to the UM or the DON. The LPN stated that it would not be considered a complete investigation if there were no statements because the protocol was to obtain statements from everyone for the incident report. A review of the in-service on Incident Reports dated 10/26/23, after surveyor inquiry, reflected "Program summary: completing incident reports in Risk Management. Complete incident report in [electronic medical record]. Complete individual statements forms - individual or fall. Complete neuro [neurological] checks if s/p [status post] fall. A review of the facility's policy Accidents and Incidents - Investigation and Reporting, revised 04/20/23, included, "2. The following data, as applicable, shall be included on the Report of Incident/Accident form: e. the name(s) of witness and their accounts of the accident or incident. 4. The Nurse Supervisor/Charge Nurse and/or the department director or supervisor shall complete a Report of Incident/Accident form and submit the original to the DON within 24 hours of the incident or accident. 5. The DON shall ensure that the | PRÉFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR | JLD BE COMPLETION | |
| Incident/Accidents for each occurrence." NJAC-8.39-4.1(a)5 | F 610 | On 10/26/23 at 11:41 interviewed the Licer who stated that an in by the nurse. She fur and anyone around thad to write a statem statements were conto the UM or the DOI would not be consider if there were no state was to obtain statem incident report. A review of the in-set dated 10/26/23, after "Program summary: in Risk Management [electronic medical restatements forms - in neuro [neurological] if fall. A review of the facilit Incidents - Investigat 04/20/23, included, "applicable, shall be in Incident/Accident for and their accounts of The Nurse Supervisor department director of a Report of Incident/Accidents. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological for the DON wor accident. 5. The Dia Administrator received Incident/Accidents for the neurological | AM, the surveyor used Practical Nurse (LPN) cident report was completed ther stated that the CNA, hat saw or heard anything tent. She indicated once the inpleted then they were given in the LPN stated that it ered a complete investigation ements because the protocol ents from everyone for the exercise of incident reports in ecord]. Complete incident report in ecord]. Complete individual individual or fall. Complete checks if s/p [status post] by's policy Accidents and ion and Reporting, revised 2. The following data, as included on the Report of im: e. the name(s) of witness if the accident or incident. 4. by Charge Nurse and/or the per supervisor shall complete Accident form and submit the within 24 hours of the incident ion shall ensure that the estation and report of the | F 610 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | LE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 10/30/2023 | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 SS=E | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(1) The faimplement a compre care plan for each reresident rights set fo §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefinedical, nursing, anneeds that are identifus assessment. The condescribe the followin (i) The services that or maintain the residing physical, mental, and required under §483.24, §483 provided due to the nunder §483.10, inclustreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized serenabilitative service provide as a result or recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the residing (iv)In consultation with resident's representational eight of the resident's produced outcomes. (B) The resident's produced for the resident's produced | pensive Care Plans pecility must develop and thensive person-centered persident, consistent with the reth at §483.10(c)(2) and pecilities measurable rames to meet a resident's dimental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must grame to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable dipsychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required dipsychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required dipsychosocial well-being dip | F 65 | 6 | | 12/4/23 | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u> </u> | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 0,00,2020 | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAR ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE | | | |
| KIVLKVIL | W LOTATES RETIAD AND | S SENIOR EIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | Continued From page | e 15 | F 6 | 56 | | | |
| F 030 | plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The se by the facility, as outlicare plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-comparties REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #: 162: Based on interview, refacility documents, it facility failed to develocomprehensive care president's: a.) NUEX Order. 264b1, f. and g.) change in cord of 17 resident (Resireviewed. This deficient practice following: 1. According to the Act #13 had diagnoses w limited to, NJ EX Order. | in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this rvices provided or arranged ined by the comprehensive petent and trauma-informed. It is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced is stated in the period of the period in t | F 6 | " All residents are at risk to be a by deficient practice. " The facility is unable to retroa correct the deficient practice for re #13's Comprehensive Care Plans Resident #13 no longer resides at facility. " All Nursing Staff re-inserviced requirement to initiate the plan of a upon admission, based upon admissessment findings, and to updat care plan timely following any charcondition. " DON/Designee will review up admissions per week and 2 long-teresident care plans per week X4 w and then 2 admissions and 2 long-resident care plans per month X2 to ensure facility policy on Compre Care Plan is being followed. " Findings will be submitted for months to the monthly QAPI comm who will determine further intervent needed | etively sident as the on the are ssion ethe ge in co 2 new rm eeks term nonths hensive | | |
| | | nt tool used to facilitate the | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | I ' ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | management of care, the resident was NJ Further review of the had NJ EX Order. 26 resident's NJ EX Oplaced the resident a Review of the Admission, included the assessment score was greater than indicated. Review of the Readmassessment score was greater than indicated a Review of the Morse dated NJ EX Order. 26 assessment score was or higher indicated a Review of the Care Pam at a NJ EX Order. 26 interventions, which was always of the resident was always and the resident was always. Further review of the Further review of the resident was always. | included EX Order. 264b1 MDS included the resident 401 on the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident's fall risk as the resident's | F | 356 | | | |
| | Review of the NJ EX C | Order. 264b1 Assessment, | | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | C / 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 B | T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ANK AVE RTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | BE. | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | dated inclu NJ EX Order. 264 NJ EX Order. 264b1," Further review of the included the resident NJ EX Order. 264b1 Further review of the of, "[Resident #13] is NJ EX Order. 264b1 y interventions, which was common to the off.) | ded the resident never 1b1 ," and is daily. Readmission Assessment was always NEX Order 264b1 and ," with corresponding | F | 656 | | | | |
| | the resident had a fewor more of his/her tot week of the Januar Administration Recorphysician's order of 'NJEX Order. 264bl at a for at least NJEX Order stopped every shift," Further review of the created of the cre | eding tube and received al calories through the y 2023 Medication d (MAR) included a NJ EX Order. 264b1 all times during NEX Order. 264b1 after the (NEX Order. 264b1) is with a start date NJ EX Order. 264b1 The care Plan included a focus, "I am on a NJ EX Order. 264b1 to company HOB elevated at least the care plan in progress for utes after NEX ORDER." | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|--------------------|-----|--|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | C / 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BANK AVE ERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX | NJ EX Orde | er. 264b1 | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 656 | Language Pathologis Treatment, dated J diagnosis of of NJ EX Order. 2 Further review of the of, Section 1982 of technique corresponding interversed until NJ EX Order. 208 5. Further review of the included the resident used to assess the right u | th Therapy SLP (Speech st) Evaluation & Plan of included a and a plan for "treatment 264b1 Care Plan included a focus des/precautions," with entions, which was not the admission MDS included sisk for developing d not have any Scale score (tool sk for NJ EX Order. 264b1) was ed a high risk NJ EX Order. 264b1 Readmission Assessment the Scale score was sed a very high risk for Scale score was sed a very high risk for Care Plan included a focus as NJ EX Order. 264b1 in | F | 656 | | | |
| | | n Observation Tool, dated ne resident had a | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ' ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|
| | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | | |
| ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | O SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | , ZIP CODE | 10/30/2023 | | |
| (EACH DEFICIENC) | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFI TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE | E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| Review of the dated includuler to the resident's NJ EX Order. 264b Further review of the of, "[Resident #13] has NJ EX Order. 264b]," v | Care Consultant Report, ded evaluation of a pressure classified as a classified a focus as NJ EX Order. 264b1 with corresponding | F | 356 | | | | |
| included the resident and had two episodes The pro | was receiving an wexter selection of NJ EX Order. 26451 gress note further included | | | | | | |
| Practitioner) dated UEX Order 264b1, include for NJ EX Order 264b1 while by UEX Order 264b1 treatment | EX Order. 26451) Visit note, ded the resident was seen ich was most likely caused t. The note further included | | | | | | |
| Review of a Nurse's Nincluded the resident | testing was ordered. Note, dated COUNTY COME 26451 continued COUNTY CO | | | | | | |
| | CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AND SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR I. Continued From page impairment of NJ EX (Review of the dated includulcer to the resident's NJ EX Order. 264b) Further review of the of, "[Resident #13] has not provided the resident and had two episodes and had two epis | The progress note further included the physical man had two episodes of the physical and had two episodes of treatment. The note further included the president was received. Review of a MD/NP (Medical Doctor/Nurse Practitioner) MD/NP (Medi | Review of the Nurse's Note, dated included the resident was received. Review of a MD/NP (Medical Doctor/Nurse Practitioner) included the resident was seen for testing. Review of a MD/NP (Medical Doctor/Nurse Practitioner) included the resident was seen for testing. Review of a MD/NP (Visit note, dated included the resident was seen for testing was ordered. Review of a Nurse's Note, dated included the resident was seen for testing was ordered. Review of a Nurse's Note, dated included the resident was seen for testing was ordered. Review of a Nurse's Note, dated included the resident was seen for testing was ordered. Review of a Nurse's Note, dated included the resident was seen for testing. | A BUILDING 315448 ROYJDER OR SUPPLIER WESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DETICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 impairment of LEX Order 2040 Review of the Care Consultant Report, classified as a local classified as a local classified as a local classified as a local continued to the resident was not created until local continued. 7. Review of the Nurse's Note, dated included the resident was receiving an and had two episodes of local continued. 7. Review of a MD/NP (Medical Doctor/Nurse Practitioner) and local continued the resident was seen for local continued the resident may need local continued the resident may need local continued the resident may need local continued | A BUILDING 315448 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPRICEM MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 F 656 Eview of the Care Consultant Report, dated included the resident was receiving an and had two episodes of the physician was notified and a new order for an animal method of the physician was notified and a new order for an animal method of the physician was notified and a new order for an animal method of the care persisted, the resident was seen for the care of the further included that if the physician was notified the resident was seen for some of the care persisted, the resident may need to be sufficient to the resident was seen for some of the care persisted, the resident may need to be sufficient to the resident was seen for some of the care persisted, the resident may need to be sufficient to the physician was notified to the physician was not not physician was | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | _ | LETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 3 0/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 0807 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | (EACH COR | ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 656 | Review of a MD/NP included the NJ EX Order. 264D included the NJ EX Order. 264D included the NJ EX Order. 264D which included the NJ EX Order. 264D which included the Of, "[Resident #13] has effects of medication which which which which included the Unit Manacreating the resident currently was no UM included the Unit | SAR Visit note, dated te resident was seen for testing results were Visit note, dated e resident was seen for was improving. Care Plan included a focus as the use/side of the core and the rapy and was not created until With the surveyor on 10/24/23 ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) ger (UM) was responsible for care plans, however, there for the facility. With the surveyor on 10/26/23 gional Director of Nursing of was overseeing the nursing ent care plans consisted of a dentified problem, goals the focus, and interventions the focus. She further stated care plan was to identify ad create a plan to address asked about the time frames egional DON stated that the plan should be created or the resident was admitted, ge in condition, the plan should be revised as hen asked about the plan issues, the Regional | F | 556 | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 656 | admission, it should | dentified as a NJ EX Order. 26461 on be reflected on the | F 6 | 356 | | | | |
| | admission, b.) if a resident was a reflected on the common two weeks of admission. c.) if a resident had a the comprehensive care admission, d.) if a resident had a admission, it should comprehensive care admission, e.) if the resident was on admission, f.) if the resident obta the comprehensive care admission, g.) if the resident was on admission, f.) if the resident obta the comprehensive cas soon as possible condition, and g.) if the resident had occurring multiple daplan should be revise reflect the change in During an interview of a the condition of the comprehensive cas as on the condition, and g.) if the resident had occurring multiple daplan should be revised reflect the change in the created to guide the their stay at the facility time frames for created plan was within 21 dadmission and should | n admission, it should be prehensive care plan within sion, a NEXOTOR 284D on admission, care plan should include the roder. 264b1 on the plan within two weeks of a diagnosis of plan within two weeks of a diagnosis of plan within two weeks of a diagnosis of plan within two weeks of a sidentified as at risk for plan w | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | 1 | C 0/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | <u></u> | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICI | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | DON stated the formal in a resident was admission, it should comprehensive can admission, b.) if a resident was reflected on the congrehensive can admission, d.) if a resident has admission, d.) if a resident has admission, d.) if a resident has admission, d.) if the resident was admission, e.) if the resident of the comprehensive cand admission, f.) if the resident of the comprehensive as soon as possible condition, and g.) if the resident comprehensive can as possible condition. Review of the faci policy, revised 01 staff, in conjunction consultant pharma will seek to identificant and establish and establish. | are plan issues, the Interim following: as identified as a SIEX Order 264bl on on only the are plan within 21 days of as identified as SIEX Order 264bl admission, it should be comprehensive care plan within sion, d a SIEX Order 264bl on admission, e care plan should include the are plan within 21 days of | F | 656 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|---|--------------------|-------|---|------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | l | C 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 B | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BANK AVE ERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10 | 00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | х | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 656 | be assessed by the laddressed in the ind may be aff positioning of the reserview of the facility Protocol policy, revises taff and physician whistory of diagnoses such as individuals who curre or NEX OGGE 2340 food," will first try to identify interventions to man. Review of the facility Assessment policy, ronce the assessment factors are identified resident-centered can address the modifiable. Review of the NJ EX Clinical Protocol policincluded, "The physical as appropriate, espendening as anticipated despite existing interventions will record in the information relative to | Nutrition policy, luded, "Risk for aspiration will Nurse and Physician and ividual care plan. Risk of fected by: Improper sident during "Clinical led 12/2022, included, "The vill identify individuals with a difficulties or related and, "the staff and physician and implement simple age the situation." I's NJ EX Order. 264b1 Risk revised 12/2022, included, ent is conducted and risk and characterized, a re plan can be created to ole risks for "Excountries" Order. 264b1 NJ EX Order. 264b1 ey, revised 12/2022, cian will guide the care plan cially when the dor of the conducted and develop | F | 656 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | , | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION | |
| F 656 | 01/2023, included, "7 (IDT) develops and comprehensive, perseach resident," and, person-centered care services that are to be maintain the resident physical, mental and Further review of the problem areas and the interventions that are the resident, are the interdisciplinary procresidents are ongoing | Is Care Plans, son-Centered policy, revised The Interdisciplinary Team d implements a son-centered care plan for "The comprehensive, e plan will: Describe the e furnished to attain or "s highest practicable psychosocial well-being." policy included, "Identifying neir causes, and developing e targeted and meaningful to endpoint of an ess," and, "Assessments of g and care plans are revised the residents and the | F 6: | 56 | | |
| F 658 SS=D | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Composition The services provide as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #: 162 Based on observation and review of pertined determined that the formal services are serviced as the services of the services o | eet Professional Standards (i) rehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. Γ is not met as evidenced 2553 n, interview, record review, ent facility documents, it was | F 6 | " All residents are at risk to be affer by deficient practice. " Facility is unable to retroactively correct the deficient documentation practice for Residents #13& #41.The facility added MD order for ER transfer | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3 | 3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|---|-----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | for 1 of 1 resident, (Repressure ulcer, b.) copositioning of a resident in accordant for 1 of 1 resident, (Resident for 1 of 1 resident, (Resident for 1 of 1 resident, (Resident for 1 of 1 resident for 1 of 1 resident for many sorder for for for for for for for for for fo | nce with a physician's order resident #13) reviewed for insistently document the ent during and after esident #13) reviewed for sesident #13) reviewed for esistently document the in accordance with a 1 of 1 resident, (Resident Corder. 26451, d.) obtain a lischarge the resident from ince with professional practice for 2 of 2 residents ge, (Residents #12 and #22) document the JEX Order. 26451 physician's order for a 1 of 1 l.1) with an in the Leave was evidenced by the sey Statutes, Annotated Title sing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ing as a registered defined as diagnosing and onses to actual or potential all health problems, through the finding, health teaching, diagnosing of care rative of life and wellbeing, all regimes as prescribed by | F | residents #12,22 . " All nursing staff re-inserviced facility policy for: 1) Medication/Treatment Admin Policy 2) NJ EX Order. 26401 Care Policy 3) Physician/Practitioner Orders " DON/Designee will conduct a con : A) 1 resident with physician ord treatments weekly X4 week then monthly X2 months to ensur nursing documentation is in place. B) 1 resident with physician ord weekly X4 weeks then monthly X2 months to ensur nursing documentation is in place. C) 1 resident with physician ord weekly X4 weeks a monthly X2 months to ensure nur documentation is in place. D) Emergency Hospital transfer weekly X4 weeks and then month months to ensure Physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 2 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident with physician orde transfer is in place. E) 1 resident wit | ers for els and then raing log and then and then arsing raind there is for and there is for an and the is for an and the is for an and the is for an | n |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | I | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | CODE | 10/03/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | "The practice of nurs nurse is defined as presponsibilities within finding, reinforcing the program through head counseling and proving restorative care, und registered nurse or liauthorized physician. 1.) According to the white with the without the with the with the without the with the w | sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case are patient and family teaching alth teaching, health ision of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." Admission Record, Resident which included, but were not itis (bone infection) of the left with the included and the included it is (bone infection) of the left with Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the end data and the included in the included in the included in the included and included a focus of the i | F | 658 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | E SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | 4 | C |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE | | 0/30/2023 |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AND | SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | Continued From page | e 27 | F 6 | 58 | | |
| | signed out as comple 04/08/23 and 04/09/2 | ted and was left blank on 3. | | | | |
| | | Admission Record, Resident osis of NJ EX Order. 264b1 | | | | |
| | |). | | | | |
| | Further review of the resident had a more of his/her total o | | | | | |
| | of, "I am on a NJ EX Order. 264b1," init | my NJ EX Order. 264b1 degrees while NJ EX Order. 264k | | | | |
| | Further review of the physician's order for, | TAR included a NJ EX Order. 264b1 | | | | |
| | treatment order was r | ," with a start date of view of the TAR revealed the not signed out as completed the following dates and | | | | |
| | 04/08/23 at 8:00 AM 04/08/23 at 11:00 AM 04/08/23 at 2:00 PM 04/09/23 at 8:00 AM 04/09/23 at 11:00 AM 04/09/23 at 2:00 PM 04/25/23 at 5:00 PM 04/25/23 at 9:00 PM | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | I | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | 04/30/23 at 5:00 AM 3.) Review of a dated in inclusion, inclusion a follow-up evalual inclusion. It is completed and was evening shift and 06/ During an interview wat 11:11 AM, the Reg (Regional DON) stated on the TAR when the She further stated that TAR, there could be a signed for then it was During an interview wat 11:34 AM, the Interview was completed. When as the medical record was the medical record was the medical record was the medical record was the nurse about the medical revised 12/2022, includocument all medical administered to each | Care Consultant report, ded Resident #13 was seen attion of the Libit . TAR included a lin place at all prevention," with a lin torder was not signed out as left blank on 06/23/23 (28/23 evening shift. The surveyor on 10/26/23 (28/23 evening shift). The surveyor on 10/26/23 (28/23 evening shift). | F 69 | 58 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | IPLE CONSTRUCTIONS | ON | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|------------------------|--|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 1 | 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRES 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, N | | , | 00:2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | (EA | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | "Administration of mobe documented immit is given." Further in "Documentation must Date and time of admedication or treatmadministered, or refu and title of the person medication or treatmadministered. A review of Resident # seated in a wheelchad A review of the Admit #12 revealed the rest facility with diagnose not limited to: NJE A review of Resident Set (MDS), an assest facilitate care, dated resident's brief interviscore was which NJEX Order. 26 resident's MDS documents and timed a revealed, "PLAN, Disnursing administrato evaluation" | tion record (TAR)," and, edication and treatment must ediately after (never before) review of the policy included, st include, as a minimum: ministration; Reason(s) why a ent was withheld, not sed (if applicable); Signature in administering the ent." 2:28 AM, the surveyor included and air in his/her room. Sision Record for Resident ident was admitted to the signature which included but were to a minimum Data is ment tool utilized to the signature of mental status (BIMS) indicated the resident was a few of the included he/she turn anticipated on the status of the identification in the status of the included on | F | 558 | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|---|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING_ | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AI | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 658 | revealed, that per (p send resident out to evaluation to NJE) A review of the Order not include documer (PO) to transfer Resultations at 1 observed Resident at eating lunch. A review of the Adm #22 revealed the resident at the sent sent sent sent sent sent sent sen | timed at 16:59 (04:59 PM), hysician name), ordered to hospital via 911 for Order. 264b1 er Summary Report (OSR) did htation of a Physician Order ident #12 to the hospital on 2:31 PM, the surveyor #22 seated in the dining area ission Record for Resident sident was admitted to the es which included but were | F 6 | 58 | | | |
| | Data Set (MDS), an facilitate care, dated resident's brief interscore was with, which NJ EX Order. 26 resident's MDS doct was a discharged redated reda | umentation revealed he/she | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | TIPLE CONST | RUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|------------------------|-------------|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANI | NDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE K AVE ON, NJ 08077 | 1 10 | 00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | A review of Resident Doctor/Nurse Practit and timed a "Notified pt (patient) to ER." A review of the Orde not include documen (PO) to transfer Resident dated Prevent and the revealed that the residence of the physician was call 911. Emergency called, and the residence of Resident dated Prevent and the revealed, "Patient rename)-s/p (status por A review of the OSR | e 31 ##22's MD/NP (Medical ioner) progress note, dated at 18:44 (06:44 PM) revealed, had a fall 0500 this am. Sent r Summary Report (OSR) diductation of a Physician Order ident #22 to the hospital on ##22's nursing progress note, timed at 22:41 (10:41 PM), ident was found with his/her On the floor notified and gave an order to medical services were ent was transported to the #22's MD/NP progress note, timed at 16:32 (04:32 PM) turned form [sic] (hospital ist) NJ EX Order. 26401 " | | 658 | | AIE . | |
| | dated and the research and the research and asked to gand EMT transported name). MD was notified. | #22's nursing progress note, imed at 20:43 (09:43 PM), ident complained of chest to the ER. 911 was called the resident to (hospital fied. | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2 | 023 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | _ | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP | CODE | 10/30/2 | 023 |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | CTION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA | - | (X5) MPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | revealed, "Notified the returned from (hospite (diagnosis) (electronic medical results) (electronic medical revealed that the resilement of the computation of a P#22 on provide and the revealed that the resilement of the computation of the comput | med at 17:52 (05:52 PM), is afternoon, resident al name). Admitting dx: No records in pcc accord system)." did not include to to call 911 for Resident #22's nursing progress note, med at 07:20 (07:20 AM), dent was found on the land the resident was al name). MD made aware. #22's nursing progress note, med at 16:58 (04:58 PM), dent returned to the facility #22's nursing progress note, med at 15:22 (03:22 PM), dent was being sent to is/her MD request to start nim/her. #22's MD/NP progress note, med at 18:29 (06:29 PM), sident was for land was sent back to did not include to to call 911 and transfer to capital on land. | F | 558 | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | ì |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (| CODE | 10/00/2020 | |
| DIVEDVIE | M FOTATEC DELIAD AND | D SENIOD I WING SENTED | | 303 BANK AVE | | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAD ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA | D 4 T | ETION |
| F 658 | Continued From page | ∋ 33 | F 6 | 658 | | | |
| | documentation of a P to the hospital on | O to transfer Resident #22 | | | | | |
| | who stated that if a rethe hospital that they but that if the resident physician would have would have been obtained the hospital. The LPN have been document. On 10/27/23 at 09:47 interviewed the Interial (IDOM) who stated the hospital that the physical that the physical record (EMR that she did not obserphysician for Resident #12's and Resident #12's | sed Practical Nurse (LPN) esident requested to go to would not need permission t was unstable that the e been notified and an order ained to send the resident to I stated that the order would ed in the progress notes. AM, the surveyor m Director of Nursing that if a resident went to the dician would have been order to transfer the resident. For and IDOM reviewed desident #22's electronic by The IDOM acknowledged five an order from the fit #12 to be discharged to the tit #12 to be discharged to the pital on the pital of the pital on the to make sure a physician and for the best practice AM, the surveyor onal Director of Nursing that if a resident went to the dician would have been would have been obtained | | | | | |
| | notified and an order to transfer the resider | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/00/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 658 | Continued From pa | ge 34 | F 6 | 58 | | | |
| | send a resident to t | he hospital. | | | | | |
| | the administration v there were no phys | 05 PM, the surveyors met with who were made aware that ician orders for Residents #12 ferred to the hospital. | | | | | |
| | interviewed the Lice Administrator (LNH, the presence of the stated that they wo | 30 PM, the surveyor ensed Nursing Home A) and the Regional LNHA, in surveyor team, who both uld have expected to have der for a resident that was bital. | | | | | |
| | At that time, the ID0 education on that to | ON stated, "We are starting oday." | | | | | |
| | tour, the surveyor o his/her room, seate #41 stated that the | | | | | | |
| | was admitted with o | Imission Record, Resident #41 diagnoses that included, but NJ EX Order. 264b1 | | | | | |
| | A review of the adm (MDS), an assessm | nission Minimum Data Sheet nent tool, dated | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | OATE SURVEY OMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | CODE | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | included the resident Mental Status (BIMS indicated the resident Further review of the and Status of the and another to document output of the and another to document output of the and another to document output of the another to document the another to document the shifts. -08/10/23 day shift, 0 evening shift, 08/18/2 evening shift, and 08 For the month of Status of the another to document the shifts. -08/10/23 day shift, 0 evening shift, and 08 For the month of Status of the another to document the shifts. -09/08/23 night shift, | had a Brief Interview for score of Second Percent Perc | F | 558 | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING | | (X3 | 3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|---|--|--|--------------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | to document the shifts10/01/23 day shift, 11 10/07/23 day shift, 12 10/20/23 day shift, at 10/20/23 day shift, | 10/05/23 evening shift, 10/09/23 day shift, 10/15/23 evening shift. 10 AM, the surveyor fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) CNAs were responsible for at the end of their shift d in the electronic medical the CNA's tasks. She further informed the nurse and that to document the CNA stated that it was not uld inform the nurse right 11 AM, the surveyor insed Practical entionist (LPN/IP) who stated responsible as well as the CNA were able to document the CNA were able to document MR, but he knew that it had if the resident was N/IP stated that the amount end every shift and that it was not every shift and that it was not of they needed to notify changes. | F 65 | 58 | | |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|---|---|----------------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | interviewed CNA who any residents that ha on what to do. She s the nurse the urine a EMR but that she wo in the EMR. T importance of docum to ensure the resider. On 10/25/23 at 11:20 interviewed the Interi (Interim DON) who s responsible for docum the Medication Admit TAR. She stated the the Medication Admit TAR. She stated the the Medication Admit TAR. She stated the the Medication Souther Concerns. On 10/25/23 at 01:16 confirmed that there documentations for the TAR for Resident On 10/26/23 at 11:40 interviewed the LPN were responsible to the EMR. She explain the progress note | b stated that she did not have day a but was trained tated that she would inform mount to be document in the buld also document the he CNA stated the menting the was not's NJ EX Order. 264b1 ." O AM, the surveyor im Director of Nursing tated that the nurses were menting the was not stated that the nurses were menting the was not stated that the nurses were menting the was not stated that the nurses were menting the was not stated that the nurses were menting the was not stated that the nurses were menting the properly, there is and that there were no stated that there were no additional the missing was not stated that there were no additional the missing was not stated that the stated that there were no additional the missing was not stated that the nurses were menting the missing was not stated that the nurses were menting the missing was not stated that the nurses were menting the nurse of documenting to monitor the resident | F 68 | 58 | | |
| | Record provided afte | ation/Inservice Training or surveyor inquiry, reflected by documenting orders in the | | | | |

| | _ |
|--|----------------------------|
| 2.1112 | 20/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 30/2023 |
| RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 MAR/TAR should be done each shift. Do not leave orders blank. example urine output, I's and O's [intake and output]. A review of the facility's Care policy revised 12/2018, included, place of the resident's daily maintain an accurate record of the resident's daily per facility policy and procedure. A review of the facility's Measuring and Recording Output policy revised 12/2023, included, "The purpose of this procedure is to accurately determine the amount lead on the side of the maintain an accurate lead of the side of the side of the manual records. Record in ml.s [imilitiers]. Documentation- the following information should be recorded on the bedside incording and record and/or in the resident's medical record: 1. The date and time the resident's medical record: 1. The date and time the resident's medical record: 3. The amount (in ml.s) of the data." A review of the facility policy, "Physician/Practitioner Orders," revised 12/2022, revealed, Policy Statement: The attending physician shall provide orders for the care and treatment of assigned residents. Policy Interpretation and Implementation: 1. Consulting physician shall provide orders are those orders provided to the facility by a physician/practitioner orders are those orders provided to the facility by a physiciann/practitioner orders are incose orders provided to the facility by a physiciann/practitioner orders are incose orders provided to the facility by a physiciann/practitioner orders are incose orders provided to the facility by a physiciann/practitioner orders are incose orders provided to the facility by a physiciann/practitioner orders are incose orders provided to the facility by a physiciann/practitioner may include, but is not limited to a, resident's: e. Nurse | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|----------------------------|--|-----------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | \$ | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 803 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | |
| F 658 | telephone, the nurse on the physician order date, name and title order, and the signatureceiving the order. by physician to verify the verification of the order name and title of the verifying the order, are the person receiving. Follow facility proced orders including: noting the dication/Treatment revised 12/2022, includocument all medicate administered to each | will: a. Document the order or form, notating the time, of the person providing the ture and title of the person. Call the attending order. c. Document the ter by entering the time, date, physician/practitioner and the signature and title of the verification order. d. tures for verbal or telephone and the order It's Documentation and the Administration policy uded 1. A nurse shall ions and treatments resident on the resident's ation record (MAR) and ion record (TAR)." | F 658 | | |
| F 684 SS=D | S 483.25 Quality of care is a further applies to all treatment facility residents. Base assessment of a resident residents receives accordance with professor practice, the compressor plan, and the residents REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation | ndamental principle that int and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure it treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered | F 684 | " Residents with unwitnessed at risk to be affected by deficient practi | 12/4/23 ce. |

| F 684 Continued From page 40 determined that the facility failed to consistently conduct | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|--|-----------|---|---|------------|
| RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER (XA) ID PREFIX TAG (XA) ID PREFIX TAG (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 684 Continued From page 40 determined that the facility failed to consistently conduct NEES COURT 2000 evaluations (NEES COURT 2000 evaluations) after an unwitnessed resident fall for residents, (Resident #5 and #306) reviewed for This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1.) According to the Admission Record, Resident #306 was admitted with diagnoses that included, but were not limited to, NJ EX Order 26401 but were not limited to, NJ EX Order 26401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREFIX TAG STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 684 " Facility is unable to retroactively correct the deficient documentation practice for Residents #5 & #306 ***EXCORPTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY ** All current residents with orders for SEX CORRECTION SHOULD SH | | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | |
| RIVERTON, NJ 08077 (X4) D | NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| F 684 Continued From page 40 determined that the facility failed to consistently conduct were not limited to, NJ EX Order. 264b1 F 684 Continued From page 40 determined that the facility failed to consistently conduct were not limited to, NJ EX Order. 264b1 F 684 F 684 Continued From page 40 determined that the facility failed to consistently conduct were not limited to, NJ EX Order. 264b1 F 684 F 884 F 684 F 884 F | RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB ANI | SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | | | |
| determined that the facility failed to consistently conduct NEX Order 20401 evaluations (NUEX Order 20401) after an unwitnessed resident fall for residents, (Resident #5 and #306) reviewed for residents, (Resident #5 and #306) reviewed for NUEX Order 20401 evaluations charts reviewed to ensure NUEX Order 20401 evaluations charts reviewed to ensure NUEX Order 20401 are documented. 1.) According to the Admission Record, Resident following: 1.) According to the Admission Record, Resident with diagnoses that included, but were not limited to, NUEX Order 20401 evaluations. 1. Facility is unable to retroactively correct the deficient documentation practice for Residents #5 & #306 NUEX Order 20401 evaluations. 1. All current residents with orders for NUEX Order 20401 are documented. 1. All nursing staff re-educated on facility Neurological Testing Policy. 1. DON/ Designee will audit up to 2 resident chart with orders for NUEX Order 20401 Evaluations weekly X4 weeks and then monthly X2 months to ensure nursing | PRÉFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO | D BE | COMPLETION |
| "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Findings will be submitted who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed "Expected of the committee who will determine further interventions as needed | F 684 | determined that the faconduct JUEX Order. 26401 after an unwitnessed residents, (Resident # This deficient practice following: 1.) According to the A #306 was admitted whout were not limited to but | evaluations (NUEX Order, 264b1) resident fall for NUEX Order, 264b1 #5 and #306) reviewed for e was evidenced by the dimission Record, Resident included, by NUEX Order, 264b1 Plan, initiated NUEX Order, 264b1 Plan, initiated NUEX Order, 264b1 was a 'NUEX Order, 264b1 hx ." It Reports indicated the on NUEX Order, 264b1 hx ." It Reports indicated the on NUEX Order, 264b1 hx ." It resident in the NUEX Order, 264b1 hx ." It resident in the NUEX Order, 264b1 hx ." It resident in the NUEX Order, 264b1 hx ." It resident in the NUEX Order, 264b1 hx It resident in the NUEX Order, 264b1 hx The NUEX ORDER OF THE INCIDENT INC | F 6 | " Facility is unable to retroactivel correct the deficient documentation practice for Residents #5 & #306 NEX Order. 26401 evaluations. " All current residents with orders to ensure NJ EX Order. 26400 are document and a staff re-educated on Neurological Testing Policy. " DON/ Designee will audit up to resident chart with orders for Evaluations weekly X4 weeks and the monthly X2 months to ensure nursing documention is in place. " Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI commit who will determine further intervention." | s for ewed ented. facility 2 en 26461 nen ng | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 10/3 | 30/2023 |
| NAME OF PF | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | _ | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | DE | 1 10/0 | 30/2020 |
| DIVEDVIE | W ESTATES DEHAR AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE | | | |
| KIVEKVIE | W ESTATES REHAD AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BI IE APPROPRIA | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 684 | was found on the until 24 hours la review did not reflect -An unwitnessed was found sitting on the Areview of There were documented. On 10/25/23 at 10:27 interviewed Certified who stated the procesument of the resident was then they would check to two hours for 24 hours. On 10/25/23 at 10:32 interviewed the Licen Nurse/Infection Prevented the United Hours. On 10/25/23 at 10:32 interviewed the Licen Nurse/Infection Prevented the United Hours. On 10/25/23 at 10:32 interviewed the Licen Nurse/Infection Prevented the United Hours. On 10/25/23 at 10:32 interviewed the Licen Nurse/Infection Prevented the United Hours to asset the VS, initiate for pain and for any in that he would then do progress note, reach inform the family. He then continue to asset the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the facility's policy on stated he believed it was a second to the shift for any chan the shift for any ch | complaining of complaining of complaining of complaining of checks. A further additional checks. Ithe resident checks. Complaining of checks. Complaining of complaining of checks. AM, the surveyor checks AM, the surveyor checks AM, the surveyor was for an incident such as a complaining assistant (CNA #1) complaining assistant (CNA #1) complaining assistant (CNA #1) complaining assistant (CNA #1) complaining assistant was complained by checks. AM, the surveyor sed Practical complaining of checks complaining of checks complaining of checks. AM, the surveyor sed Practical complaining of checks. | Fé | 684 | | | |

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | CODE | 10.00.2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT | DATE | |
| F 684 | the checks well as considered the continued to interveach time a reside occurred then ther report. He further should also be coneverything should occurred. The LPN checks were imported to interve exert the continued to interve each time a reside occurred then ther report. He further should also be coneverything should occurred. The LPN checks were imported to interviewed their vital symptom that some of the continued to interviewed CNA # an unwitnessed would stay with resident was okay. On 10/25/23 at 10 interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed that the complete a physician and the DON stated that the checks should be interviewed the Interviewed that the checks should be interviewed the checks should be int | or 24 hours. He explained that were documented on the were documented on the were documented on the weeks) that could be passed hift. The LPN/IP stated that the incident on the 24-hour completed the was was the council, he stated the was the council, he stated the was incident report. The surveyor liew the LPN/IP who stated that now, or a new incident e should be a new incident stated that new vital signs inpleted. He emphasized that be new when that incident li/IP concluded that we will be the work of the treatmental status and a sal signs could be a sign and ething else was occurring. | F | 584 | | | |

| OLIVILIV | S I S I I II E DIOTITE G | T CELLATORS | | | | | 3. 0000 0001 |
|---------------|-------------------------------|--|--------------|-----|---|-------------|--------------------|
| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | | CONSTRUCTION | · / | SURVEY PLETED |
| | | | | | | | С |
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | /30/2023 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | I | STF | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | | | | 303 | BANK AVE | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIV | /ERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY ST | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | N | (X5) |
| PRÉFIX TAG | , | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFI TAG | | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | | COMPLETION DATE |
| F 004 | 0 " 15 | 40 | | | | | |
| F 684 | Continued From page | | F | 684 | | | |
| | rule out any | | | | | | |
| | | ncident there should be a | | | | | |
| | | s well as obtaining new vital | | | | | |
| | 0 | checks. She stated that | | | | | |
| | | ould be every (q) 15 minutes on q 30 minutes for the next | | | | | |
| | | the next 4 hours, then every | | | | | |
| | | to the 24-hour mark. When | | | | | |
| | , , | difference between the | | | | | |
| | | erim DON stated the nurse | | | | | |
| | | and every so often then the | | | | | |
| | nurse would use the | NCL. She explained the | | | | | |
| | nurses could complet | te the vexor or the but | | | | | |
| | | was that it only had | | | | | |
| | space for one set of \ | = | | | | | |
| | which reflected every | | | | | | |
| | · · | Γhe Interim DON and the | | | | | |
| | surveyor review toge | | | | | | |
| | | ort. At that time, the Interim | | | | | |
| | completed accurately | that the vital signs were not and that the the vital | | | | | |
| | signs were duplicated | | | | | | |
| | | expectation of completing the | | | | | |
| | | The Interim DON stated that | | | | | |
| | | ed to do a new assessment | | | | | |
| | • | it occurred and not use the | | | | | |
| | same vital signs. She | e stated the importance of | | | | | |
| | completing the incide | nt report accurately each | | | | | |
| | time was to rule out i | njury after each incident. The | | | | | |
| | Interim DON also sta | tes if the resident was sent | | | | | |
| | | not return within the 24 | | | | | |
| | | n the checklist would be | | | | | |
| | | DON did not speak to if the | | | | | |
| | | be completed upon return to | | | | | |
| | the facility within the | 24-hours. | | | | | |
| | On 10/25/23 at 01:14 | PM, the Interim DON | | | | | |
| | | tatements that she found. At | | | | | |
| | • | or and the Interim DON | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|--|------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 0807 | | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH COR | R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | |
| F 684 | reports. The Interim vital signs dated for they were dated acknowledged that the incident report r | incident DON acknowledged that the were inaccurate as She also and acknowledged that the were inaccurate as She also and acknowledged that the were inaccurate as dated on cort were inaccurate since acknowledged that acknowledged that dated on cort were inaccurate since acknowledged that acknowledged that acknowledged that dated on cort were inaccurate since acknowledged that acknowledged | F | 584 | | |
| | observed Resident # stated that he/she wa he/she had just finish | 0:01 AM, the surveyor 5 lying in bed. Resident #5 as feeling "good" and that ned eating. When asked if recently, Resident #5 | | | | |
| | was admitted with di | nission Record, Resident #5 agnoses that included, but IJ EX Order. 264b1 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|----------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING_ | | | C |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 684 | Continued From page | e 45 | F 6 | 584 | | |
| | NJ EX Order. 264 | | | | | |
| | (MDS), an assessme management of care, the resident had a Br Status (BIMS) score indicated the resident | ief Interview for Mental of UEX Order, 2040, which it's NJ EX Order, 264b1 riew of the MDS revealed | | | | |
| | Review of the Care P included the resident related to NJ EX O | "is at moderate NJ EX Order. 264b1 | | | | |
| | Resident #5 was his/her bottom. Altho | nt Report, dated dent had an unwitnessed found by the wheelchair on ugh the report noted that itiated, none were attached | | | | |
| | lunch, and was found were stable, and the NJEX Order. 26401 No appare | at the resident the of the NEX Order 264b1, during seated on their bottom. VS | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | C 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 30 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 684 | physical or electronic checks related resident's medical related resident's medical related resident's medical related resident's medical related resident aforementioned incide. On 10/24/23 at 01:10 interviewed the LPN resident resident related | ted for progress. There were no adocumentation of the to this incident in the cord. Sments section in the EMR schecks regarding the ent. PM, the surveyor who stated that when a checks were initiated to for the found and the could not be found and they should have been to the complete incident reports aurveyor inquiry, reflected completing incident reports aurveyor inquiry, reflected complete incident report in the cord. Complete incident report in the cord. Complete individual dividual or the cord. Complete individual dividual or the cord. Complete incident reports that is post. Clinical Protocol: cognition, revised 12/2022, | F | 684 | | | |
| | acknowledged that the documented. A review of the in-set dated part of | could not be found and ney should have been evice on Incident Reports surveyor inquiry, reflected completing incident reports. Complete incident report in ecord]. Complete individual dividual or Complete status post] Clinical Protocol: cognition, revised 12/2022, on, the nurse shall assess the following: a. vital signs; | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIP | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|-----------------|--|-----------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 1 10000000 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY) | | BE COMPLETION | |
| F 684 | Policy, revised 01/20 suspected of having unwitnessed and head or a resident have | e 47 y's WEX Order 264b1 Testing 23, included, "if a resident is a head injury, has an it is unclear if they hit their as a change in mental status, am will be performed." | F 68 | 4 | |
| F 686 SS=E | S483.25(b) Skin Intersection Skin Intersection (i) A resident receive professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indicensurates that the (ii) A resident with processary treatment with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indicensurates that the (ii) A resident with processary treatment with professional standard promote healing, present ulcers from deventis REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #: 162 Based on interview, facility documents, it facility failed to address the care considered in the care care care care considered in the care care care care care care care car | grity ure ulcers. ehensive assessment of a must ensure that- s care, consistent with ds of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure ividual's clinical condition ey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent ndards of practice, to vent infection and prevent eloping. T is not met as evidenced | F 68 | " Residents with be affected by deficient practice. " Facility is unable to retroactively correct the deficient documentation practice related to Resident #13 prevents care treatments. " All residents that are seen by the Care Consultant and/or have current care treatment orders whave chart audits to ensure all ordere | ious will |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|------------------------|-----|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 30 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 13 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 00/1010 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | Review of the quarte (MDS), an assessme management of care the resident's NJ EX Further review of the had an NJ EX Ord present on admission Review of the Care Fure the resident's number of the had an NJ EX Ord present on admission Review of the Care Fure the resident on admission Review of the Care Fure the resident on admission Review of the Care Fure the resident on admission Review of the Care Fure the resident of the C | rly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the dated wexcess included (Order. 264b1). MDS included the resident er. 264b1 that was not en. Plan included a focus, revised dent #13] has wexten for the Care care recommendations," Further review of the Care is, revised 07/25/23, that creased order were determined to resident er. 264b1 ent Note, dated ed to resident er. 264b1 ent Note, dated ent wexten for meeds did to resident er. 264b1 ent Note, dated ent er. 264b1 ent ent er. 264b1 ent | F | 686 | interventions are present on the Treatment Administion Record and that there is an Registered Dietitian assessment in place. "All Nursing staff re-educated on facility: 1) NJ EX Order. 264b1 Clinical Protocol Policy 2) Nutritional Assessment Policy "DON/Designee will audit 2 resident charts with orders for treatment and nutritional supplements for weekly X4 weeks and then monthly X2 months to ensure recommendations are being followed a well as facility policies. "Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further interventions needed | t s | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | I ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | 1 | C / 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 B | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ANK AVE RTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDE DEFICIENCY) | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | NJEX Order. 264bl classis Further review of the recommendation to a while in Review of the Administration Reco treatment, "NJEX Orders or treatment," was not days after the revenuation of the included the residence valuation of the of the report in to discontinue the properties of the of the resolution of the restment the restment the restment the restment the restment the restment, revery day shift for until recommendation. 3. Review of the included the residence valuation of the revenuation of the recommendation of the revenuation of the recommendation of the re | fied as a NJ EX Order. 264b1 Treport included the use 'NJ EX Order. 264b1 Treatment rd (TAR) revealed the at all times every shift for started until recommendation. Treport, dated recommendation. Treport, dated recommendation report. 264b1 which in NJ EX Order. 264b1 which in NJ EX Order. 264b1 which in NJ EX Order. 264b1 review cluded the recommendation revious treatment and change it to improve review re | F | 586 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | I ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | NJ EX Order. 264b1 Review of the included the resident evaluation of the NJ r and included, a 'NJ EX Order. 26 Review of the Medica Assessments in the eresident's electronic revealed there was or | report, dated recommendation to the record (EMR) | F | 686 | | | | |
| | first made the number of the n | id not include any es after when the recommendation to There were no es in WEX Order. 264b1 that red Dietician (RD) | | | | | | |
| | RD due to the reside WEX Order. 264b The n RD recommended a assist with NJ EX Order. 264b NJ EX Order. 264b NJ EX Order. 264b Note resident's NJ EX Order. | te resident was seen by the nt's hospital stay from for WEX Order 25401 and wext of any other indicated that the supplement to 26401 and that she would ne resident's was the first ethat addressed the 26401 and the amount of | | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C / 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIR 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 730/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE | CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | physician's order for supplication of the start date of st | Medication ord (MAR) included a or "NJ EX Order. 264b1 [a ement] MEX Order. 264b1 [a ement] MAR and TAR did not ement and so orders to ement and medical | F | 586 | NCY) | | |
| | | we MAR and TAR did not 's order for NJ EX Order. 264b1 MAR and TAR did not 's order for NJ EX Order. 264b1. | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---|---|-----------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30 | 0/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | STATE, ZIP CODE | 10/30 | 112023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD | | _ | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | Continued From page Review of the a physician's order for all times every shift for was not started until months after the recommendation. | mAR and TAR revealed r, NJEX Order. 264b1 in place at | F€ | 886 | | | | |
| | encounter for | eport included the apply the comment of the partier to | | | | | | |
| | NJ EX Order. 264b with NJ EX O | y day shift for care. rder. 264b1 solution. Apply he care and surrounding as needed]," which was not , weeklows after the care. | | | | | | |
| | at 11:21 AM, the Lice stated that when a re seen by the | with the surveyor on 10/24/23 insed Practical Nurse (LPN) sident has a the property of the LPN further traces are initiated as soon as | | | | | | |
| | at 11:11 AM, the Reg (Regional DON) state NEX Order 28469, the resid weekly. She further smakes a recommend | with the surveyor on 10/26/23 ional Director of Nursing ed when a resident has a lent is seen by the stated that when the ation, the nurse notifies the nents the intervention that | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|------------------------------------|---|------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30 | 0/2023 | |
| NAME OF PR | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | 10700 | 7/2020 | |
| DIVEDVIE | M ESTATES DELIAD ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE | | | | |
| KIVEKVIE | W ESTATES REHAD ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | ((EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENCE) | PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRI EFICIENCY) | - | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | Continued From page | e 53 | F 6 | 886 | | | | |
| | Regional DON stated consulted when a resorder to evaluate when a resorder to evaluate when a resorder to evaluate when a resorder 25451 supplem During an interview wat 11:34 AM, the Inter(Interim DON) stated | rith the surveyor on 10/26/23 rim Director of Nursing when a resident has a | | | | | | |
| | She further stated that recommendation, the recommendation with physician's order into explained that this prosoon as the recommendated about the RD, the RD should be corrected. | weekly. It when the makes a nurse will confirm the the physician and enter the the EMR. The Interim DON ocess should be done as endation is received. When the Interim DON stated that is sulted when a resident has en the RD should document | | | | | | |
| | | e progress notes or under | | | | | | |
| | at 10:06 AM, the Reg the facility while the F that the RD is respon reports weekly and in interventions. The Rethat the RD's assessing the progress notes or When asked about increase dietary Regional RD reviewed verified that there was | regional RD further stated ments were documented in evaluations tab in the EMR. recommendation to intake or the | | | | | | |
| | in order to promoteNJ | nal RD further stated that it s residents with | | | | | | |

| AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | | LE CONSTRUCTION G | | LETED | | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 686 | - Clinical 12/2022, included, "T pertinent treat surfaces, which surfaces, etc.), and agents." Review of the Nutrition revised 01/2023, incluteam shall identify, up and upon his or her of following situations the increased risk for improved for calories and exacerbation of diseating a hypermetabolic support of the information for the resussessment may include. | s NJ EX Order. 264b1 Protocol policy, revised he physician will order ments, including JEX Order. 264b1 and thes, NJ EX Order. 264b1 application of topical and Assessment policy, uded, "The multidisciplinary con the resident's admission hange of condition, the nat place the resident at vaired nutrition Increased for protein - onset or uses or conditions that result state and an increased and protein (e.g wounds)." policy included, "Sources of sident nutritional ude the following: her disciplines; The | F 68 | 6 | | |
| F 689 SS=L | CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d)(1) The res | ure that - sident environment remains | F 68 | 9 | | 12/4/23 |
| | | esident receives adequate | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | L , IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | C 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | ODE | 10/ | 00/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC' | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | accidents. This REQUIREME by: Based on observa and review of othe documentation, it w failed to provide a prevent the likeliho death, by to closets containing securely locked an resident access, b supply rooms whice supplies and chem from the likelihood follow their facility's and Procedure. The 2 of 2 janitor of supply rooms throu observed to be in to contained items the health and safety of This deficient pract residents (Resident were NJ EX Order. The likelihood of a could occur throug handling, or ingest the unlocked janito with confused, amil access to dangero | sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, repertinent facility vas determined that the facility safe physical environment to od of serious injury, harm, or a.) ensure that two (2) janitor hazardous materials were defree from the likelihood of) ensure that two (2) treatment h contained caustic, hazardous icals were locked and free of residents access, and c.) s Storage of Chemicals Policy losets and 2 of 2 treatment ughout the facility, were unsafe conditions and at would be detrimental to the of the residents. tice was identified for 3 of 50 t #44, #46, and #53), who 264b1 and had the capability 264b1 throughout the facility. serious adverse outcome h contact, inappropriate ion of the supplies observed in or and treatment supply closets bulatory residents gaining us supplies and caustic esulted in an Immediate tion. | F 6 | " Resident who are NJ EX Order. 264b1 have the at risk from the deficient All Janitorial supply clostreatment supply closet wer locked. " Residents #44,46 & 53 immediately assessed by negative findings. " All facility staff immediately re-educated on facility policy. Chemicals Policy & Proced Storage of Treatment Policy importance of ensuring Jantreatment closets are locked at all times. " LNHA/Designee will objanitor closets and treatmer room for appropriate closurdays, then weekly x 4 week monthly x 2 months. " Findings will be submit months to the monthly QAP who will determine further in needed | ne potential appractice. practice. p | ely no e of as e | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | 1 | C 0/30/2023 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 689 | (I/DON), and Regional Administrator (R/LNH IJ situation on 10/19/2 at 4:45 PM, the facility Department of Health acceptable Removal lifted. The survey tean Removal Plan on sites the survey. The deficient practice following: On 10/19/23 at 10:15 a door labeled "Janitowas open/unlocked a not observe staff in the surveyor opened the bottle of disinfectant of The surveyor also ob on the wall containing as floor cleaners and housekeepers utilize On 10/19/23 at 10:20 unlocked room on Inside the unlocked ounsecured/unlocked in to. On 10/19/23 at 10:36 a staff member in a recloset on the Unit. | AM, Surveyor #1 observed cleaner sitting on a shelf. served chemical dispensers g boxes of chemicals such disinfectants that the to clean. AM, Surveyor #1 entered an Unit labeled "Supplies". loor was another room containing to the staff member identified keeping Director (HD). The | F6 | 89 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ' ' | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--------------------|---|--|--------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | 1 | STREET ADDRE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, N | | <u>, .v.</u> | 00/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | explained to the survivors door should be kept residents could enter toxic chemicals that they could also get to interview that the jan locked at all times. On 10/19/23 at 10:4' interviewed the staff at medication cart or identified herself and Nurse/Minimum Data (RN/MDSC). The RI "just helping out on the specific task that she explained to the survicensed Practical N (LPN/UM) however, today. The RN/MDS residents wandered continued to explain wandered were easily diagnoses of of demonstrated to the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that staff wandware that the door the surveyor of the observed that the door the surveyor of the surveyor of the surveyor of the observed that the door the surveyor of the survey | red janitors closet. The HD reyor that the janitors closet locked at all times because in the closet and ingest the were stored in the closet and ne chemicals in their eyes. The surveyor during the itors closet door should be a LAM, Surveyor #1 member that was stationed in unit. The staff member the Registered in Set Coordinator N/MDSC stated that she was, the unit but did not have any the was doing. The RN/MDSC reyor that there was a surse Manager / Unit Manager she was out of the building in the confused throughout the unit. She that the residents that y redirected and had the | F | 589 | | | | |
| | | observed chemicals The chemicals were Order. 264b1 . The window | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | 3 0/2023 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STR | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| D. (ED. (E | | | | 303 | BANK AVE | | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIV | ERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | < | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | Continued From page | e 58 | F 6 | 889 | | | | |
| | proof twist lid. The d | served to have a non-child isinfectant cleaner and the ops were open with tubes | | | | | | |
| | standing in the janiton a housekeeping staff the door on the surve the unlocked closet. member did not turn door and was unawa the janitor closet. The and requested an interval who identified himsel tech. The Housekeep janitor's closet was ustaff to fill up the chefacility. The HK states | AM, while Surveyor #2 was a closet, inspecting the area, member walked by and shut eyor, leaving the surveyor in The housekeeping staff as key at that time to lock the re that the surveyor was in a surveyor exited the closet erview with the gentleman of as a housekeeper/floor over (HK) stated that the sed by the housekeeping micals they used to clean the red that the door was always | | | | | | |
| | currently locked, and not know because he that time, the surveyor the door to see if it we the door and stated, surveyor asked the Hoor, and the surveyor key from his pocket at the surveyor how to at The HK stated that it to remain locked so rand have contact with further stated that so somewhat confused area because they sat the janitor's closet and that was there. The | r asked if the door was the HK stated that he did wasn't in there today. At or asked the HK to inspect as locked. The HK opened 'No, but it is now." The lK how he had locked the or observed the HK take a and he proceeded to show appropriately lock the door. was important for the door no residents could open it in the chemicals. The HK me of the residents were and would congregate in the at at the tables across from d could watch the television HK told the surveyor that at conducted in the immediate s closet. | | | | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | OATE SURVEY OMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Continued From pag | e 59 | F 6 | 89 | | |
| | an unlocked treatment Unit across from the which contained multichild proof containers (oz.) bottles of Oz. o | 3 (three)-16 oz. jars of (eight) bottles of (eight) bottles of (eight) bottles of (eight) bottles (eight) eight) eight | | | | |
| | interviewed Certified stated that the imporbeing locked was be and substances in the want the residents to contact with the cher CNA#1 further stated and ambulator reside On 10/19/23 at 11:32 | Nursing Aide (CNA) #1 who tance of the janitor closets cause there were chemicals ere and the facility did not go into the closet and have nicals and the substances. If that there were confused ents who resided on the unit. | | | | |
| | the janitor closets we cleaners. The RN/M the doors to the janith because chemicals wand the doors were resident safety. The there were confused who resided on the unthe RN/MDSC state | MDSC who stated that inside ere mops, bags, and DSC told the surveyor that or closets were locked were stored in the closets equired to be locked due to RN/MDSC further stated that and ambulatory residents enits throughout the facility. d, "That's why the doors are residents. The only people | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|----------------------------|-------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 10/: | 30/2023 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | DE | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| | | | | 303 BANK AVE | | | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | Continued From page | e 60 | F 6 | 889 | | | | |
| F 689 | who go into the room The RN/MDSC explated because she was an to enter the janitor clot of a housekeeping st doors to the janitor's on 10/19/23 at 11:36 interviewed the Region (R/DON) who stated hallways in the facility two Long Term Care unsure of the number treatment supply room the surveyor that she supplies, and disinfer janitor closets. The Rewere locked so reside "We wouldn't want the with dirty equipment surveyor asked why, stated, "Because it wissue for bacterial colasked, "Would access considered harmful?" She further stated the ambulatory residents on 10/19/23 at 11:47 C unit hallway and ditreatment supply close on 10/19/23 at 11:57 interviewed Licensed the A Unit who stated employed for approximal properties. | are the housekeeping staff." ined to the surveyor that urse, she would not be able bests without communicating aff member first because the closets would be locked. AM, Surveyor #2 brail/Director of Nursing that there were three by, a skilled nursing unit, and units. The R/DON was brail of janitor closets and brain in the building. She told brail would imagine mops, pails, brants were stored in the brail would imagine mops, pails, brants were stored in the brail don't go in. She stated, brail eresidents to be in contact brail cleaning supplies." The and the R/DON further brail the R/DON further brail the R/DON stated, "Yes." brail there were confused and brail there were confused and brail there were confused and brail there were a janitor or brail the resident in the area. AM, Surveyor #2 brail there were brail there brail | F | 589 | | | | |
| | C unit hallway and di treatment supply clos On 10/19/23 at 11:57 interviewed Licensed the A Unit who stated employed for approxi stated that the treatm unit should be secure | d not observe a janitor or set located in the area. AM, Surveyor #1 Practical Nurse (LPN)#1 on that she had been | | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|------------------------|-----|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245440 | B. WING | | | | 0 |
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 10/ | 30/2023 |
| NAME OF PR | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB ANI | SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | | 03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Continued From page | e 61 | F | 689 | | | |
| F 689 | nurses, janitors and nakeys to the treatment that it was important to supply room was lock residents. She stated medications, solutions needed to be ordered be kept locked up so the supplies and hurt. On 10/19/23 at 12:25 interviewed the House stated that the facility cleaning supplies, distoilet bowl cleaner in told the surveyor that locked, and the house responsible for lockin asked, "What's the pulocked?" The HD state were locked due to sate there were chemicals them, and a resident drink the chemicals of them. The HD further rounds two or three tidoors were locked. The checked the closed did first thing in the mone was unlocked, but checked the second jexplained that everyou and make sure the dofurther stated that the treatment storage room was responsible for metals. | naintenance department had supply room. She stated to assure the treatment sted at all times to protect the district there were so, creams and gels that I by a physician that should the resident didn't get into themselves. PM, Surveyor #2 ekeeping Director (HD) who stored chemicals such as infectant, glass cleaner, and the janitor closets. The HD the janitor closets were ekeeping department was | F | 689 | | | |
| | sure" that there were residents in the area. | confused and ambulatory | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | | | _ | | (| c |
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | 10/ | 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Continued From page | e 62 | F | 689 | | | |
| | closets contained clestated that the janitor secured for resident strom accessing contell/DON told the survey treatment supply roor reason to prevent rescontents within. The local considered so resident who was not such as solutionand key as well. The were residents who wambulatory on the unwere wheelchair bour On 10/19/23 at 01:48 interviewed the facility after the housekeeper removed items, the dany items that they takept under supervision the treatment supply unlocked, the items in hazardous and that we the doors locked. Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #44. Review of the resider Admission Summary's resided at the facility | N who stated the janitor aning supplies. She further closets should be kept safety to prevent residents ents within the closets. The yor that the nursing ms were locked due to safety sidents from accessing the I/DON stated that she mething that could hurt a stalert and oriented and items ion should kept under lock I/DON stated that there were confused and iit, but most of the residents and. If PM, Surveyor #2 y's LNHA who stated that there were tinto the closet and oor should be locked and aske with them should also be on. The LNHA further stated rooms should not be in the rooms were potentially was the purpose of keeping at the medical record for the stated that resident had for the resident had also be on. The LNHA further stated rooms should not be on the rooms were potentially was the purpose of keeping at the medical record for the state of the resident had the purpose of the pur | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | , , , | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|---|---|--|--------------------|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICI | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Continued From p | _ | F | 689 | | |
| | Set (MDS), an asset the management reflected that the for Mental Status which indicated the resident's MDS, Sthat the resident hat the to three days during period. Section that Resident #44 | resident had a Brief Interview (BIMS) score of NUEX Order, 26461 he resident had NUEX Order, 26461 . A further review of the Section NUEX Order, 26401, indicated | | | | |
| | was at an purposely The go the resident's safe the review date. It | | | | | |
| | observed Resider resident was obse bed carrying NJ all in their resident was well | 0:12 AM, Surveyor #2 surveyor nt #44 in their room. The erved walking around his/her EX Order. 264b1 In hands at the same time. The dressed and told the surveyor ble to take care of | | | | |

| | | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED | | | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--------------------------------|---|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADD 303 BANK A RIVERTON | | 1 10/ | 00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | and friendly and told would love to take would freely around their rown on 10/20/23 at 12:15 interviewed CNA#1 with the resident's current resident in the past. The resident was would like the resident would facility and say things explained that the resident would facility and say things explained that the resident was would the resident was would the resident was would like that the resident was would facility and say things explained that the resident was would the resident was would the resident would clean would if it was their control would have resident would have | the surveyor that he/she JEX Order. 264b1 and go ecause it would be a lot of s observed wearing a pair of was observed ambulating om. Jean PM, Surveyor #2 who stated that she was not t CNA but had cared for the CNA#1 stated that the rder. 264b1 with moments of d a lexonal with moments of d a lexonal with the surveyor ald ask why they were at the solike, "JUEX Order. 264b1 ?" She soldent would ask questions a week and the staff needed and because he/she was at Jean PM, Surveyor #2 ent's CNA#2 who stated that to CNA#2 who stated that to CNA#2 told the ident was independent when of daily living, however ted. CNA#2 gave the ident would lexonal in their the staff was not there to guide or himself/herself #2 further stated that the up their room, like they won house. CNA#2 reyor that at times the to be redirected back into | F | 589 | | | |
| | their room because t | he resident would surroundings at times and | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 10/: | 30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | ODE: | , 10. | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT | TION SHOULD B THE APPROPRIA | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Resident #46. According to the Adm was admitted to the fathat included but was The quarterly MDS dathat Resident #46 had BIMS which indicated that the resident inde was able to perform sindicated that the resident that the resident indicated indicated that the resident indicated in | d the medical record for dission Record, Resident #46 acility with the diagnoses not limited to discord a | F6 | 589 | | | |
| | dressed and was part | ent appeared clean, well ticipating in activities. | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|--|------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | C 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 30 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | On 10/25/23 at 11:46 interviewed LPN#2 w familiar with Residen resident as being ver NJ EX Order 2646 LPN; had good and bad daindependently able to and perform most acherself. LPN#2 state able to leave the built was not exit seeking assure that he/she w Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #53. | AM, Surveyor #1 Tho stated that she was t #46 and decribed the y #2 stated that the resident nys, was able to o walk throughout the unit divities of daily living for d that Resident #46 was not ding by himself/herself and but wore a NUEX Order. 26461 to as kept safe. d the medical record for nt's Admission Record ident had diagnoses which | F | 689 | | | | |
| | indicated the score of NEX Order. 264bill had NJ EX Order. of the resident's MDS Status indicated that independently capab facility with supervision Review of the resident reflected a focus area NJ EX Order. 264bill NJ | le of walking throughout the on. nt's CP revised for the one of t | | | | | | |
| | the CP was that the r | | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|-------------------------|-------|--|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | C (30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 E | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BANK AVE ERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | ζ | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Continued From page | e 67 | F | 889 | | | |
| | provide the resident verthat would minimize to | vith programs and activities he potential for NUEX Order 2040. | | | | | |
| | Resident #53 walking the unit hallway. The | PM, Surveyor #2 observed independently throughout ne resident was observed and looking around | | | | | |
| | Resident #53 NUEX ord around the main dinir and back up and dow resident was wearing anticipation for lunch. NJ EX Order. 264b that time, the surveyor walk up to the resider | ng room area in the facility on the hallways of unit. The a clothing protector in The resident appeared of his/her surroundings. At or observed a staff member nt, tell the resident that it was the resident down the | | | | | |
| | additional observation another resident in th The resident was oriented resident who the resident his/her lu | PM, Surveyor #2 made an of Resident #53 walk up to e main dining room area. The alert and was eating their lunch told inch was in their room. The staff member re-direct the room again. | | | | | |
| | assigned CNA to the further stated that the | rho stated that she was the resident that day. CNA#3 | | | | | |
| | Review of the facility indicated that there w | floor, floor plan (map), ere two treatment supply | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 1 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|--|------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | | C 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 B | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ANK AVE RTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | closets and two janital Review of the facility Description/Competer "The primary purpose implement required han efficient, cost effer federal, state, and lo providing a safe envious The Housekeepers J. Description/Competer indicated, "Is involve visitors, government under all conditions as Review of the undate (Housekeeping Direct indicated, "The primary position is to plan, or the overall operation Department in according to the Admit facility is maintained manner. The Director Description further refunctions included, authority, responsibility directing the Housekeeping the Housekeeping of the facility Policy and Procedure "All hazardous/toxic facility will be stored" | l's undated Housekeeper Job ency/Evaluation indicated, e of the job position is to nousekeeping procedures in ctive manner meeting all cal requirements while ronment for our residents." Tob ency/Evaluation further d with residents, personnel, agencies/personnel, etc, and circumstances." Ted Director of Housekeeping etcr) Job Description ary purpose of your job ganize, develop, and direct of the Housekeeping dance with current federal, dards, guidelines and g our facility, and as may be inistrator, to assure that our in a clean, safe, comfortable of Housekeeping's Job evealed Administrative l'Assume the administrative ity, and accountability of | F | 689 | | | | |
| | Procedure revised 12 | 2/2022, indicated, "The atment supplies in a safe, | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|-----------------------|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | 10/00/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCE | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APIDEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 689 | shall be responsible supply storage and pasafe, and sanitary masafe, and sanitary masafe, and sanitary masafe, and sanitary masafe, and sanitary masafe supplies suse, and trays and citems should not be otherwise potentially NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) | manner The nursing staff for maintaining treatment preparation areas in a clean, anner and Storage areas nited to, drawers cabinets, carts and boxes) containing hall be locked when not in arts used to transport such left unattended if open or available to others" | F | | 12/4/23 | |
| SS=D | CFR(s): 483.30(b)(1 §483.30(b) Physician The physician must- §483.30(b)(1) Review of care, including me each visit required be section; §483.30(b)(2) Write, notes at each visit; as §483.30(b)(3) Sign as exception of influenz vaccines, which may physician-approved assessment for cont This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record revidetermined that the | or Visits w the resident's total program edications and treatments, at y paragraph (c) of this sign, and date progress and and date all orders with the an and pneumococcal be administered per facility policy after an raindications. T is not met as evidenced wiew and interview it was facility failed to ensure that usible for supervising the care | | " All residents are at risk to be by deficient practice. " The attending physician rev NJ EX Order. 264b1 for Reside | e affected iewed the ent #6 on | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | - | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | TE, ZIP CODE | 19.00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENCE | PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY) | |
| F 711 | for 1 of 13 re #6) and was evidence According to the Adm was admitted to the fawhich included, but w NJ EX Order. 264 The annual Minimum assessment tool that dated indicated indicated indicated that Re NJ EX Order. 264 assistance with activity also indicated that Re NJ EX Order. 264 assistance with toiletity NJ EX Order. 264 On 10/19/23 at 10:10 was observed sitting getting equipment out hair. The resident was and did not have any According to the labout and NJ EX Order. According to the labout and NJ EX Order. #64 | t medication to treat an esidents reviewed (Resident ed by the following: dission Record, Resident #6 acility with the diagnoses were not limited to, 10 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 10 NJ EX Order. 264b1 11 The MDS esident #6 had a history of care and was occasionally 12 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 13 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 14 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 15 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 16 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 16 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 16 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 17 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident #6 was 18 Data Set (MDS), an fac | F | review to ensure a ordered and reviewe physician. " All Nursing staff facility policy for NJ Policy & Procedure Infections. | at are currently on will have a chart will have a chart were ed by attending for e-educated on EX Order. 264ba & Surveillance for will audit up to 2 orders for Antibiotic and then monthly X2 ompliance with facil e submitted for 3 hly QAPI committee | cs lity |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | L , IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|-----------------------|---|------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30 | 0/2023 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, C | CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 10/30 | 72025 |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAR AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE | | | |
| KIVLKVIL | W ESTATES RETIAD AN | D SENIOR EIVING SENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 0 | 8077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | (EACH (| VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | _ | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 711 | Continued From pag | e 71 | F | 711 | | | |
| | physician's order (PONJEX Order. 26-4 ablet by NJEX Order. 264b1]. The surveyor reviewer records and the Med Record (MAR) indicastarted on the NJEX Order. 264b1 and NJEX Order | mouth one time a day for and Resident #6's medical ication Administration ted that Resident #6 was medication for the der. 264b1 even though sistant to the medication. AM, the surveyor conducted primary nurse for the deprimary nurse for the de | | | | | |
| | On 10/20/23 at 10:24 interviewed the Licer | AM, the surveyor | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 711 | suspected that a rese (does not matter who report it to the Unit it stated that after he whad an log. He to see if the to assure that the organism. The LPN notified by the nurse NJ EX Order. 264bl . T Resident #6 should that the organism that the | that if a nurse discovered or ident had an NJEX Order 264bl at kind) the nurse was to Manager and the IP. He was notified that the resident would investigate to see what then add it to the would then utilize a guideline was appropriate to use and was sensitive to the MIP stated that he was not so that Resident # 6 was on the LPN/IP confirmed that have been put on the correct was was appropriate to use and was sensitive to the MIP stated that he was not so that Resident # 6 was on the LPN/IP confirmed that have been put on the correct was no Unit Manager time. She stated that during ther DONs from other facilities hit. She stated that if the EX Order 264bl that sident had a the nurse sident had a the nurse sident of ind out what he would ment. If there were see would relay that to the sician ordered an as to too, the nurse of the physician to see if he action that the sident so that the could make ment decisions. The DON lent #6 should have been put when they | F | 711 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 1 10/ | 30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 711 | Note dated follow up on laborator following documentary wheelchair today for results was started on doing well with reports NJ EX Orcession Patient denies. On 10/20/23 at 01:44 interviewed the Medithat approximately assistant (PA) ordered Resident #6. He experimentally were. The NP came to the facility and document to the NP should have and ordered the appresident. On 10/26/23 11:08 A the Medical Director laboratory result communication. | ed the Physician's Progress at 19:42 (07:42 PM) for a pry result which indicated the tion: "Pt was seen in follow-up lab results. Lab s + NJ EX Order. 264b1 days. Patient Order. 264b1 therapy. Nursing ler. 264b1 therapy. Nursing ler. 264b1 in left order. 264b1 therapy. Nursing ler. 264b1 therapy. Therapy ler. 264b1 therapy. Nursing ler. | F | 711 | BEHOLINGT) | | | |
| | when a lab is review "clitches" in the EMF button it would not dwas reviewed even to 10/26/23 at 11:2 | | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , , | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|--------------------|--|--|------------|
| | | | | | | С |
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | ZIP CODE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED | N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY) | DATE |
| F 711 | should immediately determine what type initiated. He further treatment was bas which identified the appropriate to treat He stated that the reviewed with the I prescribe the approasked the LPN/IP, for an asked the Added order for an inappropriate who was reversible to the physician should in physician. The sur long after the resident?" and the hours, it would be accepted the comes into the factor reviewed labs, the comes into the factor reviewed the labs adequately reviewed and prescribed the treatment for the restated that it would to be treated with the would not become | call the physician to the stated that the NJ EX Order. 264b1 treatment was to the stated that the NJ EX Order. 264b1 treatment to the NJ EX Order. 264b1 treatment. The surveyor to the NJ EX Order. 264b1 to the NJ EX ORDER TO THE STATE TO | F | 711 | | |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 711 Continued From page 75 Director" with a revised date of 06/2012 which indicated that the MD was to collaborate with the facilities leadership, staff and other practitioners and consultants to help develop, implement, and evaluate resident care policies and procedures that reflect current standards of practice and are consistent with state and federal law and regulation and assist in the implementation and monitoring of such policies. It also indicated that the MD was to interact with the physician's attending residents to review standard of care provided and intervene as necessary when | | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--------|--|---|---------|---|----------------------------|------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG TAG | | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| F 711 Continued From page 75 Director" with a revised date of 06/2012 which indicated that the MD was to collaborate with state and federal law and regulation and assist in the implementation and monitoring of such policies. It also indicated that the MD was to review standard of care F 711 Cantinued From page 75 Director" with a revised date of 06/2012 which indicated that the MD was to collaborate with the facilities leadership, staff and other practitioners and consultants to help develop, implement, and evaluate resident care policies and procedures that reflect current standards of practice and are consistent with state and federal law and regulation and assist in the implementation and monitoring of such policies. It also indicated that the MD was to interact with the physician's attending residents to review standard of care | | | | ; | 303 BANK AVE | 10/30/2023 | |
| Director" with a revised date of 06/2012 which indicated that the MD was to collaborate with the facilities leadership, staff and other practitioners and consultants to help develop, implement, and evaluate resident care policies and procedures that reflect current standards of practice and are consistent with state and federal law and regulation and assist in the implementation and monitoring of such policies. It also indicated that the MD was to interact with the physician's attending residents to review standard of care | PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR | BE COMPLE | TION |
| problems with fare or standards of care are identified. A review of the facility's NJ EX Order. 264b1 Policy and Procedure revised 12/2022 indicated, "When a NJ EX Order. 264b1) is ordered lab results and the current clinical situation will be communicated to the prescriber as soon as available to determine if antibiotics therapy should be started, continued, modified, or discontinued." The facility policy titled, "Surveillance for Infections" with a revised date of 01/2023 indicated that if there is a suspected infection the attending physician will determine if laboratory test are indicated and the treatment plan for the resident. | F 711 | Director" with a revise indicated that the MD facilities leadership, sand consultants to be evaluate resident car that reflect current staconsistent with state regulation and assist monitoring of such potential tending residents to provided and interver problems with fare or identified. A review of the facility Policy and Procedure "When a NJ EX Or lab results and the cucommunicated to the available to determin be started, continued The facility policy title Infections" with a revindicated that if there attending physician witest are indicated and resident. | ed date of 06/2012 which was to collaborate with the staff and other practitioners elp develop, implement, and e policies and procedures andards of practice and are and federal law and in the implementation and olicies. It also indicated that ct with the physician's preview standard of care are as necessary when standards of care are 2's NJ EX Order. 264b1 are revised 12/2022 indicated, der. 264b1 bis ordered arrent clinical situation will be prescriber as soon as a e if antibiotics therapy should a modified, or discontinued." 3dd, "Surveillance for sed date of 01/2023 is a suspected infection the vill determine if laboratory | F 711 | | | |
| NJAC 8:39-27.1 F 812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary SS=F CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) | | Food Procurement,S CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(| 2) | F 812 | | 12/4/23 | |
| §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources | | The facility must - | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) | | I DENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | , , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING_ | | 4 | C 0/30/2023 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL | | 0/30/2023 | |
| | | | | 303 BANK AVE | | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 812 | Continued From pag | e 76 | F 8 | 12 | | | |
| F 012 | approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include if from local producers, and local laws or reg (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food standards for food settle standards food sett | red satisfactory by federal, ites. food items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable dehandling practices. es not preclude residents las not procured by the facility. If it is not met as evidenced on, interviews, and review of in it was determined that the properly handle and store is foods in a manner that is the spread of food borne in equipment and kitchen prevent microbial growth tion, and c.) maintain control practices during food in the was observed and owing: If AM, in the presence of the toured the kitchen and | F8 | " All residents are at risk to by deficient practice. " The following immediate taken in the kitchen: 1) Unclean knives removed knife area and sanitized. 2) Large free standing sour cleaned. 3) Greasy debris on top of oven cleaned. 4) NUEX Order 2040 base, contiblades sanitized and cleaned. 5) Coffee filters that were e removed and placed in a close 6) Debris on Slicer removed sanitized. 7) Cutting boards with scrasmudges discarded. 8) Ice machine in kitchen scleaned. 9) Pan on metal rack with continuous processions. | actions were I from clean o pot debris convection ainer and . xposed were sed bin. d and tches and anitized and | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | | A. BOILDII | | | | С | |
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 10 |)/30/2023 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| DI) (ED) (IE | W 5074750 DELLAD | AND OFNIOD LIVING OFNITED | | 30 | 03 BANK AVE | | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | R | IVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICI | / STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 812 | Continued From p | age 77 | F 8 | 812 | | | | |
| T OIZ | knife with a serrate blade. The cook a were not clean and washed with soap The cook stated it knives clean to prove the debris on the pour debris and stated she would not have the debris and state and that it got clear was important to reprevent contame to prevent contame to prevent contame the debris on the contage with the co | ed blade with liquid on the cknowledged that the knives d that they should have been and hot water and sanitized. was important to keep the event cross contamination. ge free standing soup pot with ing rim and white and brown The cook acknowledged the the pot was not clean and that is used it. vection oven, there was greasy the doors and black and red in floor. The cook acknowledged the that it was from cooking and weekly. The cook stated it make sure the oven was clean | | 812 | 10) Dietary Aide with hair sticking out hair net was immediately inserviced a placed all his hair in the hair net. Larg hair nets immediately ordered. 11) All thawed-out meat , poultry and items that were delivered prior to 10/1 were discarded. Items delivered after were used immediately. Additional portable temporary freezers purchase incoming order. Freezer technician ar at the facility on 10/20 and repaired the freezer. "Food Service Director and all diestaff re-inserviced on the facility policy: 1) Food Storage Policy 2) Food Preparation and Services 3) Food Saftey □ General Personal Hygiene-Hairnets ,Beard Guards,& Hocovers. 4) Sanitation Standard Operating Procedure for Riverview Estates 5) Food Saftey-Food Storage-Use be Expired Foods 6) Ice Machines and Ice Storage Chr. Ice Machines and Ice Storage Chr. Ice Machines Cleaning/Sanitizing Procedure "LNHA/Designee will conduct a fukitchen audit with updated kitchen audit cool weekly X4 weeks and then month X2 months to ensure compliance with facility policies and that all equipment working properly. | nd er fish 6 d for rived ee tary for ead y & ests | | |
| | At 10:39 AM, the Farrived and joined | | | | " Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committe who will determine further intervention needed | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---|--|----------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 812 | filters. The FSD ack coffee filters and state correctly. She stated the coffee filters correctly. She stated the coffee filters correctly. She stated the coffee filters correctly. She stated the contamination. 6. On a wheeled precovered with a clear stated meant that the removed the bag are the slicer and white side of the slicer. The debris and stated it and that the slicer is free from any type of the slicer of the slicer. The with black smudges cutting boards. The with black smudges cutting board with decutting board with decutting board with be acknowledged the stated that they should have smudges or cracks, important to keep the prevent bacteria from the FSD of the observal. The FSD states | rs resting on a bag of coffee knowledged the exposed ated that they were not stored did that it was important to store rectly to prevent ep area there was a slicer replastic bag which the FSD he slicer was clean. The FSD and there was brown debris on debris on the base and the he FSD acknowledged the should not have been there hould have been clean and of food particles. the prep area were several re was one red cutting board and scratches, one yellow ark scratches, and one red lack smudges and scratches and huld not have been there and we been clean and free of any The FSD stated it was he cutting boards clean to | F 8: | , | | | |
| | 8. In the ice machin inside cover with a pink debris. The FS | e, the surveyor wiped the white napkin and observed D stated the debris should not d that it was important to keep | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | I ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B BANK AVE /ERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10, | 00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | Continued From pag the ice machine clea | e 79 n to prevent contamination. | F | 312 | | | |
| | a six-inch third pan w The FSD stated it wa | n pot storage rack, there was vith green debris in the pan. as food particles and that it in there. The FSD returned ashing area. | | | | | |
| | there was a dietary a sorting clean silverwa hairnet with the left s shoulder length hair acknowledged he wa correctly and stated to | is not wearing the hairnet that it was not sanitary to rrectly and that hair could | | | | | |
| | the FSD acknowledg wearing the hairnet of hairnets should have | vith the surveyor at that time, ed that the DA was not correctly and stated that been worn in the kitchen, at e entire head should have | | | | | |
| | the basement refriger refrigerator was a free temperature gauge, in the outer door, read a entered the freezer wice buildup on the left large pieces of ice refunit. The FSD stated 11. On a metal rack of freezer there was: or containing two eight. | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|--------------------|-----|---|-----------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077 | 100 | 00/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | 10/16/23 that was no 2.5 pound package of best by 5/20/25 that one open box contains and two tied plastic becheese sticks, dated soft to touch; one box dated received on 10 soft to touch; one box sausage links, dated frozen, soft to touch. During an interview a acknowledged that that anyth have been frozen sol had noticed on 10/14 of the food items were the freezer temperated. The FSD stated that Maintenance Director the freezer on 10/15/from the fan unit and "give it time until the then corrected herse 10/13/23 that the MD ice from the fan unit accontacted the MD ag temperatures were nand that some food were since the solution of the solution o | and ham in a box dated at frozen, soft to touch; one of imitation crabmeat marked was not frozen, soft to touch; ning three sealed clear bags bags containing mozzarella 4/28/22, that was not frozen, of chicken tender fritters, 1/9/23, that were not frozen, of breakfast turkey 10/16/23, that were not frozen at that time, the FSD are food items were not frozen are from the freezer should and. The FSD stated that she freezer, that some are "starting to thaw" and that the was going to 19 degrees. She had called the result of the frozen and chipped off the ice the FSD was instructed to temp comes up. The FSD and stated that on came and chipped off the and that on 10/14/23 she ain when she noticed the ot in the negative anymore was thawing. The FSD stated | F | 312 | | | |
| | that she discussed the on 10/16/23 and 10/16 was being ordered for At 11:49 AM, the sunthe kitchen at the ste | out to his Regional MD and the freezer with the MD again 17/23 and was told that a part or the compressor. Veyors met with the FSD in am table. The FSD stated tood prep was that the staff | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | ' | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 812 | labeled it, stored it i meat the day of ser to the meal the staff. At 12:06 PM, along continued the tour cobserved to followin. On a metal rack on there was: one box sealed packages of dated 10/16/23, that one box of breakfast received sticker dat frozen, soft to touch sausage patty with 10/2/23, that was no box chicken tenderly | on the freezer the night before, in the refrigerator, prepped the vice, and then two hours prior f started cooking. with the FSD, the surveyor of the basement freezer and | F8 | 512 | | | |
| | the FSD acknowled not frozen and state freezer, that it show stated that if she has freezer, that most of that the food items able to be used. At 12:13 PM, the Re Home Administrator and FSD in the bas observed the soft of refrigerator. On the same metal | with the surveyor at that time, ged that the food items were ed that if the food was in the lid have been frozen. The FSD indiction of the fit was to be thrown away, but that came in on 10/16/23 were regional Licensed Nursing r (RLNHA) joined the surveyor ement refrigerator and nicken fritters, then left the line to the the surveyor ement surveyor ement refrigerator and nicken fritters, then left the line box single sliced bacon | | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 0/30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 812 | not frozen, soft to toubacon with a received was not frozen, soft to chicken breast filet w 10/16/23, that was so center; one box of chreceived sticker date touch with a hard cerportioned chicken bresticker dated 10/16/2 a hard center; one box received sticker dated touch with a hard cerpotties with received were soft to touch with a hard cerpotties with received were soft to touch with a hard cerpotties with received were soft to touch with a hard cerpotties with received were soft to touch with a hard cerpotties with received were soft to touch with a hard cerpotties with received were soft to touch with the frozen." At 12:30 PM, the Lical Administrator (LNHA) the FSD in the baser asked the FSD when a problem with the frozen a problem with the frozen there was: or contained one 10 pormarked best before of was soft to touch; on received sticker dated turkey breasts that we dated 8/31/23 which logs of ground beef to | er dated 9/18/23, that was ach; one box single sliced d sticker dated 9/25/23 that to touch; one box of crispy with a received sticker dated off to touch with a hard nicken breast filets with a d 10/2/23 that was soft to enter; one box of golden crispy east filets with a received at that were soft to touch with box of tilapia fillets with d 8/28/23 that were soft to enter; one box hamburger sticker dated 10/9/23, that the hard center. At that time, the FSD off food items and stated that but," "starting to thaw," or "not ensed Nursing Home I met with the surveyor and ment refrigerator. The LNHA maintenance was notified of eezer and the FSD stated on | F8 | 12 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|--------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | 0 |
| | | 315446 | D. WING | | | 10/ | 30/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | | 3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | Continued From page | e 83 | F | 312 | | | |
| | touch; one box of cha | d 10/9/23 that was soft to arbroil pattie for Salisbury or dated 10/16/23 that was ard center. | | | | | |
| | | vith the surveyor at that time, ed that the soft ground meat | | | | | |
| | check the basement infrared thermometer The thermometer mo the freezer read 26 d the freezer was, "a lit acknowledged that the been 0 degrees. The maintenance department of the property of the check the beautiful the check the basement of | r (MD) and observed him freezer temperature with an which read 18.9 degrees. unted on the outside wall of egrees. The MD stated that tle warm," and se temperature should have | | | | | |
| | a week. The MD state check for the freezer and that it was 26 de he was first notified be issue with the freezer that he came and che 30 degrees using the the mounted wall tem degrees off. The MD an electronic notificat maintenance departnes that he would have be phone right away with stated that he was veraged to 10/17/23 and he asset time. The MD stated hands to remove the | was 09:00 AM this morning grees. The MD stated that by the FSD that there was an elementary the FSD that there was an infrared thermometer and apperature reading was 2 stated that the facility used alon system to alert the ment to any concerns and een notified via his cell an any work orders. The MD erbally notified by the FSD on essed the freezer at that the deiced the fans using his ice from the fan unit as well the ice. He then stated that | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | 10/30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE COMPLETION |
| F 812 | 10/17/23. The MD siftreezer temperature temperature read 24 emailed the Chief of technician to come of MD stated that as of still not arrived but whe verbally communithe freezer again too At 03:59 PM, the surroom with the LNHA Director of Nursing a kitchen concerns. The personally removed freezer." On 10/26/23 at 10:1 interviewed the FSD the contractor fixed that the remaining freezer met on 10/21/23. Shorder of meat came immediately placed then stated that on 1 functioning properly process of placing the box freezers back. At 10:20 AM, the sur who stated that she about her concern woon 10/14/23 and that from the fan unit. The | a started dropping on ated that he checked the again on 10/18/23 and the degrees and that he then Operations (COO) for the out to assess the freezer. The now that the technician has as due to visit today and that icated with the COO about lay. Eveyors met in the conference, the RLNHA and the Interim and they were told of the ne RLNHA stated, "I all those items from the | F 81 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--|--|---|------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTOR AND SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 812 Continued From page 85 the department heads know of her concerns over the weekend with the freezer temperature being 12 degrees and not a negative temperature. The PSD stated that on 10/17/23 that she spoke with the MD again about the temperature going up again and that he stated that, "he reached out to the regional to have the part ordered." At 12.32 PM, the surveyor interviewed the MD who stated he was first notified about the basement freezer temperatures on 10/17/23 and that he deloced the condenser coil on the back of the fan unit at that time. He stated that, when he checked it again on 10/18/25 that the temperature was rising again so he sent the email for the contractor to come out. The MD stated he did not work in the facility on the weekend of 10/14/23-10/15/23. The MD acknowledged that the technician did visit the facility on 10/20/23 and repaired the freezer at that time. The MD stated he had checked the temperature of the freezer daily since the repair and has had no issue. On 10/26/23 at 01:13 PM, the surveyors met with the administration team to discuss the kitchen concerns again. At 01:25 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA who stated he was unsure when he was notified about the basement freezer issue and that he would look at his timeline. The LNHA acknowledged that the freezer temperatures should have been 28 degrees and that the freezer temperatures should not have been 28 degrees and that the freezer temperatures should not have been 28 degrees and that he freezer temperatures should not have been 28 degrees and that he freezer temperatures should not have been 28 degrees and that he freezer temperatures should not have been 28 degrees and that he model and the should not have been 28 degrees and that he model and the should not have been 28 degrees and that he model an | | | 10/00/2020 | | | |
| PRÉFIX | (EACH DEFICIEN | ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | the department heat the weekend with the 12 degrees and not FSD stated that on the MD again about again and that he st the regional to have At 12:32 PM, the su who stated he was to basement freezer that he deiced the contractor to come of work in the facility of 10/14/23-10/15/23. The technician did virepaired the freezer he had checked the daily since the repaired the concerns again. At 01:25 PM, the su who stated he was a about the basement. | ds know of her concerns over the freezer temperature being a negative temperature. The 10/17/23 that she spoke with the temperature going up that the temperature going up that the part ordered." Inveyor interviewed the MD first notified about the emperatures on 10/17/23 and ondenser coil on the back of time. He stated that when he 10/18/23 that the temperature he sent the email for the bout. The MD stated he did not in the weekend of the MD acknowledged that that time. The MD stated temperature of the freezer in and has had no issue. 3 PM, the surveyors met with the am to discuss the kitchen the was notified the freezer issue and that he | F | | (Y) | |
| | should not have bee freezer temperature maintained at a leve solid. The LNHA fur important to make s | en 28 degrees and that the | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | | NSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|------------------------|-------|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 1 | 3 0/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 E | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BANK AVE ERTON, NJ 08077 | 1 10/ | 30/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFI TAG | < | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | Continued From pag | e 86 | F | 312 | | | |
| | revised 1/2023, reve the facility that meats prepared and cooked sanitary preparation. A review of the facility revised 1/2023, revestorage areas shall be safe, and sanitary mand Implementation: delivered and used in method. Items will be this procedure. 9. Frodegrees F (Fahrenhed). A review of the facility and Service," revised Statement: Food service, revised Statement: Food service, and serve food in a resafe food handling procedure. 2 days to defibe discard after 5 days. | y's "Food Storage Policy," aled Policy Statement: Food be maintained in a clean, anner. Policy Interpretation 4. Food shall be rotated as a "First In, First Out" a dated on receipt to facilitate ozen foods will be stored at 0 beit) or below at all times. y policy, "Food Preparation of 5/2023, revealed Policy vice employees shall prepare manner that complies with ractices. Thawing Frozen less must be used to defrost rost, and 3 days to use. Must ys. 7. Dietary staff shall wear et, hat, beard restraints, etc.) | | | | | |
| | Safety-General Pers Beard Guards, & Her Statement: Food ser department guideline hairnets, beard guard prevent any physical beverage within the | plementation: 3. Hairnets | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | A review of the unda "Sanitation Standard Riverview Estates," equipment cleaning mixing, will be clean production. 1. Establinclude: Food debris Equipment parts and then rinsed with food debris. Equipmed cleanliness, and refood processing opperformed under sadirect and cross-corestablished personal employees processing to prevent products. A review of the unda Safety-Food Storage revealed, Policy Intellipmentation. 1. A follow safe food hand as it is stated for labitems. 6. All expired manufactures [sic] pand will not be used. A review of the facilial ce Storage Chests, Policy Statement: Ic storage/distribution maintained to assure | ated facility documentation, d Operating Procedure for revealed, I.A. General and lequipment, used for ed and sanitized after dished cleaning procedures is removed from equipment are brushed where required a water to remove remaining ent/parts are inspected for cleaned if necessary. II. C. erations. Food processing is nitary conditions to prevent atamination of ingredients. 8. All hygiene procedures for ng products includes: All food ingredients will wear yees will clean and sanitize ps, etc., as necessary during int contamination of finished ated facility policy, "Food e-Use By & Expired Foods, erpretation and All food service workers will dling practices and guidelines eling and dating perishable items inside or out of original backaging will be discarded further. Ty policy, "Ice Machines and "revised 1/2012, revealed," | F8 | 12 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3 |) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | • | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | follow these precau tray and ice scoop of the facil Cleaning/Sanitizing provided by the MD maintenance cleani components are so cleaner/water soluti surfaces of the ice r dispenser). Use a n thoroughly clean the side walls, base (are evaporator plastic p and sides, bin or disthoroughly with cleat the sanitizer/water szone surfaces of the particular attention it walls, base (area at plastic parts-including or dispenser. Do not A review of the facil Training Report," dasignature from the E | containers or ice, staff shall tions: f. clean and sanitize the daily. ity's undated ice machine Procedure documentation revealed, Preventive ng procedure: Step 8: while aking, use ½ of the on to clean all food zone | F | BEPICIENCY) | | |
| | surveyor with the barreezer temperature. The Freezer log ten as follows on: 10/13/23 AM temp minus 16 degrees; | 15 PM, the FSD provided the asement Refrigerator and e (temp) log for October 2023. Inperatures were documented minus 16 degrees, PM temp | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | | ATE SURVEY DMPLETED |
|---|--|--|---------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | C 10/30/2023 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER [MA] ID PREFIX TAG COntinued From page 89 10/15/23 AM temp minus 16 degrees, PM temp minus 16 degrees; 10/16/23 AM temp minus 16 degrees, PM temp minus 16 degrees; 10/18/23 at 12:50 PM to the Director of Operations and the LNHA. The email discussed the temperature issues with the walk-in freezer and requested a contractor to assess the issue. On 10/20/23 at 01:45 PM, the LNHA provided the surveyor with a copy of the service ticket for the service performed on the walk-in freezer and Freezer log temperature log for October 2023. The Freezer log temperatures were documented as follows on: 10/21/23 AM temp minus 10 degrees, PM temp minus 10 degrees and vas documented that the freezer was "working ok." On 10/26/23 at 10:35 AM, the FSD provided the surveyor with the basement Refrigerator and Freezer temperature log for October 2023. The Freezer log temperatures were documented as follows on: 10/21/23 AM temp minus 10 degrees, PM temp | | | | | | |
| PRÉFIX | (EACH DEFICIEN | ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | 10/15/23 AM temp r minus 16 degrees; 10/16/23 AM temp r minus 16 degrees; 10/17/23 AM temp r minus 16 degrees; 10/18/23 AM temp r minus 16 degrees; 10/19/23 AM temp r minus 16 degrees; 10/19/23 AM temp r minus 16 degrees; 10/19/23 AM temp r minus 10/18/23 at 12:5 Operations and the the temperature issuand requested a corresponding on 10/20/23 at 01:4 surveyor with a copreservice performed of documented that the On 10/26/23 at 10:3 surveyor with the base reezer temperature Freezer log temperature follows on: 10/21/23 AM temp r minus 9 degrees; 10/23/23 AM temp r minus 10 degrees; 10/23/23 AM temp r minus 12 degrees; 10/24/23 AM temp r minus 11 degrees; 10/24/23 AM temp r minus 11 degrees; | minus 16 degrees, PM temp minus 16 degrees, PM temp minus 18 degrees, PM temp minus 16 degrees, PM temp minus 16 degrees, PM temp minus 16 degrees. 12 PM, the MD provided the communication that was sent 0 PM to the Director of LNHA. The email discussed ues with the walk-in freezer ntractor to assess the issue. 15 PM, the LNHA provided the y of the service ticket for the on the walk-in freezer and was e freezer was "working ok." 15 AM, the FSD provided the assement Refrigerator and e log for October 2023. The atures were documented as | F8 | 12 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIF | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 |
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 10/30/2023 | |
| PRÉFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETIC |
| F 812 | | e 90 | F 8 | 12 | |
| | Infection Prevention | | F 88 | 30 | 12/4/23 |
| | The facility must estainfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estaind control program | ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the insmission of communicable ons. prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at | | | |
| | reporting, investigati and communicable of staff, volunteers, visi providing services un arrangement based | upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following | | | |
| | procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communica infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disea reported; | illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | C 10/30/2023 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | 10/30/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 880 | (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and dura depending upon the i involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected sl contact with residents contact will transmit the (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infected sl contact will transmit the (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected sl contact will transmit the (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infection actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system in the factories of the | rent spread of infections; plation should be used for a trot limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility. The store, process, and is to prevent the spread of the view. The store is not met as evidenced in the spread of the sp | F 88 | " All residents are at risk to be a by deficient practice. " Transmission-based precaution initiated for Resident #6 on " LPN that received the test resured immediately in-serviced on facility policy on NJ EX Order. 264b1 | ns were ults for | |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY PULL TAG) | | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY |
|--|-----------|--|--|-----------|-----|--|---|------------|
| RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER (XA) D | | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | 1 | |
| CALCATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREETIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREETIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREETIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREETIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETION DATE F 880 | NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 10/ | 00/2020 |
| RVERTON, NJ 8807 CALL CA | | | | | 30 | 03 BANK AVE | | |
| F 880 Continued From page 92 Jused for persons suspected of having infections, diseases, or germs that are spread by touching the patient or items in the room, for a resident that had a NJEX Order 2541b (Resident #6) of 1 resident reviewed for TBP and b.) perform hand hygiene while assisting residents in the dining room for 1 of 1 dining rooms. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1.) On 10/19/23 at 10:10 AM during tour, Resident #6 was observed sitting in the chair in room getting equipment out of a bag to brush his/her hair. The resident was on transmission-based precautions. According to the Admission Record, Resident #6 was admitted to the facility with the diagnoses which included, but was not limited to, NJ EX Order 26401 The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) an assessment tool that facilitated a resident's core, assessment tool that facilitated a resident's core, assessment tool that facilitated a resident's care, | RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB A | IND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | R | IVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| used for persons suspected of having infections, diseases, or germs that are spread by touching the patient or items in the room, for a resident that had a will EX Order 264b1 (Resident #6) 1 of 1 resident reviewed for TBP and b.) perform hand hygiene while assisting residents in the dining room for 1 of 1 dining rooms. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1.) On 10/19/23 at 10:10 AM during tour, Resident #6 was observed sitting in the chair in room getting equipment out of a bag to brush his/her hair. The resident was interviewed at that time and did not have any complaints. The surveyor did not observe any signage or notifications on the resident's oom that the resident was on transmission-based precautions. According to the Admission Record, Resident #6 was admitted to the facility with the diagnoses which included, but was not limited to, NJ EX Order. 264b1 The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) an assessment tool that facilitated a resident's care, | PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIEI | NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | x | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI | | COMPLETION |
| dated discount state indicated that Resident #6 was and required NJ EX Order. 264b1 assistance with activities of daily living. The MDS also indicated that Resident #6 had a history of NJ EX Order. 264b1 assistance with toileting, and was occasionally NJ EX Order. 264b1 I. According to the laboratory results for a urinalysis and NJ EX Order. 264b1 dated NJ EX Order. 264b1 Resident #6 had a NJ EX Order. 264b1 dated NJ EX Order. 264b1 | F 880 | used for persinfections, diseases touching the patien resident that had a (Re reviewed for TBP a while assisting resion of 1 dining rooms. evidenced by the form of 1.) On 10/19/23 at Resident #6 was obtained to the surveyor did not has surveyor did not obnotifications on the resident's room that transmission-based According to the Adwas admitted to the which included, but NJ EX Order. 20 The annual Minimulassessment tool the dated (NJ EX Order. 20 The annual Minimulassessment tool the dated (NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 According to the lat and NJ EX Order. 20 Resident | sons suspected of having sons regerms that are spread by the or items in the room, for a special sident which is the dining room for 1 special sident was a special sident was a special sident was a special sident was interviewed at that we any complaints. The serve any signage or resident was on a precautions. In the resident was on a precaution with the diagnoses are was not limited to, the regident was not limited to | F | 380 | Precautions and importance of placing appropriate residents on proper precautions. "The infection preventionist was educated on to initiate transmission-based precautions are resident with the control of the control | eed ons eir ays. cility art of neel neel neel neel neel neel neel nee | |

| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPI | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 1 ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|--|---|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 93 NJ EX Order. 264b1 The Order Summary Sheet (OSS) reflected a | | | 315448 | B. WING_ | | | | |
| PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 93 NJ EX Order. 264b1 The laboratory report also indicated that the resident was to be on page 93 isolation. The Order Summary Sheet (OSS) reflected a | | | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 BANK AVE | | | | |
| NJ EX Order. 264b1 The laboratory report also indicated that the resident was to be on isolation. The Order Summary Sheet (OSS) reflected a | PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| Review of the Medication Administration Record (MAR) indicated that Resident #6 was started on the medication MUEX Order. 25451 There was no documentation on the OSS that reflected a PO for the implementation of precautions for NUEX Order. 25451 On 10/19/23 at 02:47 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #6's room and there was no signage posted on the door that indicated the resident was on TBP for that the resident had MUEX Order. 25451 On 10/20/23 at 09:40 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #6's room and there were no signage posted on the door that indicated the resident was on TBP for that the resident had MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident had MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident #6's room and there were no signage posted on the door that indicated the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident #6's room and there were no signage posted on the door that indicated the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident #6's room and there were no signage posted on the door that indicated the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident #6's room and there were no signage posted on the door that indicated the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 25451 or that the resident was on MUEX Order. 254 | F 880 | The laboratory report resident was to be or The Order Summary physician's order (PC NJ EX Order. 26-1 tablet by NJ EX Order. 26-1 tablet by NJ EX Order. 26-4b1. Review of the Medica (MAR) indicated that the medicar for called NJ EX Order. 26-4b1. There was no docum reflected a PO for the precautions for NJ EX Order. 26-4b1. There was no docum reflected a PO for the precautions for NJ EX Order. 26-4b1. The surveyor review (CP) and there was resident #6's room a posted on the door t | t also indicated that the isolation. Sheet (OSS) reflected a color dated for for the formouth for time a day for station Administration Record Resident #6 was started on tion NJ EX Order. 264b1 infection for the implementation of Corder. 264b1 The PM, the surveyor observed and there was no signage that indicated the resident for that the color documentation on the CP NJ EX Order. 264b1 or that the color day, the surveyor observed and there were no signage that indicated the resident for that the color day, the surveyor observed and there were no signage that indicated the resident for that the color day, the surveyor observed and there were no signage that indicated the resident for that the color day, the surveyor observed and there were no signage that indicated the resident for the color day. | F | 380 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | , , | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 0.01.0 | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL | | 0/30/2023 |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | resident's bedside we On 10/20/23 09:59 Athe primary care Cer (CNA) who stated the facility through the working on and off fapproximately resident required and that it depended was and if the resident had lability to CNA stated that the how much she/he con the resident had lability to CNA explained that being treated with stated that she was that the resident had what the work that she usually work care, however that requipment (PPE) was Resident #6. She store and it resident's room with equipment (PPE) sure gowns that indicated the toilet in and that the work of the control of the co | AM, the surveyor interviewed rified Nursing Assistant at she had been employed in the agency and had been or the facility for assistance with care assistance with care assistance with care and on how his/her assistance with care affected ould perform. She stated that the resident was currently and had a suffer the continued to add a gloves when she provided to personal protective as required to care for atted that the Infection ually placed signs on the solation bins outside a personal protective che gloves mask, goggles and a suffer a resident had a suffer assident that a suffer a resident had a suffer assident that the suffer ass | F8 | 380 | | |
| | an interview with the The nurse identified | 9 AM, the surveyor conducted primary nurse for the Unit. herself as a Licensed N) and stated that she had | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|------------------------|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 315448 | B. WING_ | | | C 0/30/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | | 0/30/2023 |
| | | | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT | ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | Continued From page | e 95 | F 8 | 380 | | |
| | been employed in the The LPN stated that I care with aspects relativing. She stated that I should be updated to I should be updated that precautions for I should be updated that precautions for I should be updated that a resident with the I should have to when in I should have to when in I should have to when in I should have before stated that it would be visitors to know if PP entering the room. Should have bee Infection for the diagrand should have bee Infection Preventionis he had been employed discovered or suspective was to report it | Resident #6 required total ated to activities of daily at Resident #6 was to at had periods of and and stated that during the day, equent behaviors during the that Resident #6 was being Order. 264b1 . She that the resident's Care Plan reflect that the resident was on Resident #6 was on Resident #6 was on She continued to explain the diagnoses of the type of type of the type of type o | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|-------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | | A. BOILD | | | ، ا | c | |
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | 30/2023 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | s | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 00/2020 | |
| | | | | 3 | 03 BANK AVE | | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | F | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| | | | | | DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| F 880 | guideline to see if the to use and to assured the was not notified by the was on the was on the was not notified by the was on the w | was and then add it to the log. He would then utilize a log. He would then utilize a was appropriate was appropriate was m. The IP stated that he he nurses that Resident # 6 264bl. He continued to smade aware that the of the would have ident was put on dower PPE such gown, rotection) for someone on He stated that there should he door that indicated that should see the nurse before it's room. The IP stated it that visitors and staff knew if a NJ EX Order. 264bl so the appropriate PPE. He bins containing PPE should de the resident's room. He iminated laundry items should de and washed separately to mination and that separate is he bins should have been room for the laundry and was the type of that it would be necessary in BINS to be placed in the atted that according to the emedical record that family the resident had work of the isolation immediately | F | 880 | DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| | and signs shown resident's door that | and the posted on the any visitors and staff needed ore entering the resident's | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 0/30/2023 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | 0/30/2023 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 880 | interviewed the act The DON stated to for the Unit at the the interim period were covering the nurse received a indicated that the would call the phyrecommend for the sensitivities, the rephysician. If the physician. If the physician. If the physician is the organism should then quest could order a medical to. She organism was confollow Center for recommendations DON stated that in the informat physician so that treatment decision DON if a resident precautions, and the CDC recommendations. | cting Director of Nursing (DON). hat there was no Unit Manager his time. She stated that during other DONs from other facilities a unit. She stated that if the NJ EX Order. 264b1 that resident had a way the nurse visician to find out what he would eatment. If there were hurse would relay that to the hysician ordered an was resistant too, the nurse tion the physician to see if he dication that the organism was continued to explain that if the natagious then the nurse should | F | 380 | | | | |
| | supposed to be p was discovered th But the resident s precautions until s recommended. | when they discovered that of the T. The DON did not know what PPE was ut in place when the resident hat she had NJ EX Order. 264b1. hould have been put on the found out what the CDC 1:44 PM, the surveyor redical Director (MD). stated | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|---|-------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/30/2023 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A | ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | CODE | 10/00/2020 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 880 | Section 2015 Continued From page 98 | | F 8 | 380 | | | | |
| | | ould have been put on rent further transmission of | | | | | | |
| | " with a rindicated that the far precautions needed or suspected of have colonization, with a that when a resident precautions the facifollowing: -Consult with the approvide isolation set. -Provide isolation set. -Post the proper isolation resident's area. -Post the proper isolation of the precautions was to the facility policy tit. Transmission-Based date of 01/2023 ind when caring for resident suspected to have | . The policy indicated t was placed on t lity would implement the oppropriate isolation policy. Letup. Deer/refuse container is placed, in the cubicle of the infected collation signage on the literature and the given to visitors. | | | | | | |
| | observed resident of surveyor observed a (CNA) helping a resident was alr observed stirring the spoon that the un-sa | 12:15 PM, the surveyor lining on the unit. The a Certified Nursing Assistant sident set up their meal that leady eating. The CNA was a resident's coffee with a lampled resident already line CNA was observed opening | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|------------------------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING | | | | 30/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN | ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER | 1 | 30 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 13 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 880 | already the touched. performing hand hygun-sampled resident resident in cutting upfork and knife that the CNA then left the hand hygiene afterwing cart that compulled cleaned cups asked the CNA at the done when going from another resident's tracart that all residents that she should have after setting up each the serving cart that residents. On 10/20/23 12:20 For a Registered Nurse of DON (RN/DON) from monitoring the surveyor asked the Form should have done after the serving cart are should have perform any cross contamination. On 10/30/2023 at 11 survey team the DOI in cutting the performany cross contamination. | The same CNA then without tiene, went over to another 's tray and assisted that that resident's meat with a at resident already handled. At resident failed to perform and and went over to the tained resident liquids and of the cart. The surveyor at time what she should have mone resident's tray to ay and then to the serving a drink from and she stated a performed hand hygiene resident and before touching they serve drinks to all PM, the surveyor interviewed who identified herself as a manother facility who was unit dining room. The RN/DON what the CNA ter touching a resident's tray and the and she stated that the CNA ed hand hygiene to prevent | F | 880 | | | | |
| | (CDC); "Guidelines f | ter for Disease Control or Hand Hygiene in Vol [volume]. 51/No. RR-16 | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | , , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 315448 | B. WING_ | | | C | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 010440 | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP | | 0/30/2023 | | |
| RIVERVIE | W ESTATES REHAB ANI | D SENIOR LIVING CENTER | | 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 880 | (dated 10/25/02). Recommendations in to the following: 1. Incand hand antiseptics: dirty or contaminated or are visibly soiled w fluids, wash hands wi soap and water or an water. C). Decontami direct contact with the hands after contact w (including medical eq vicinity of the patient. after removing gloves The facility policy title Hygiene: with a revise that the facility consict the primary means to infections. The policy | cluded but were not limited dications for hand washing A). When hands are visibly with proteinaceous material with blood or other body the either a non-microbial antimicrobial soap and nate hands before having a patient. I.) Decontaminate with inanimate objects uipment) in the immediate J.) Decontaminate hands in the immediate date of 01/2023 indicated lered that hand hygiene was prevent the spread of also indicated that ub and soap and water | F | 380 | | | | |

| | | | | STATE | FORM: RE | VISIT REPORT | | | | | | |
|--|------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|---|------------------|------------|---------|--------------------|--|--|
| IDENTIFIC | R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER | | MULTIPLE CONS | STRUCTION | | | | | | F REVISIT | | |
| | FACILITY EW ESTATES R | | B. Wing D SENIOR LIVI | NG CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CIT 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | Y, STATE, ZIP CO | DE Y2 | 12/29/2 | .023 _{Y3} | | |
| corrective | e action was acco | omplished | I. Each deficien | cy should be fully | y identified us | y reported that have bee ing either the regulation les shown to the left of e | or LSC provision | number and | the | | | |
| ITE | M | | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | | | |
| Y4 | | | Y5 | Y4 | | Y5 Y4 | | | Y5 | | | |
| ID Prefix | S0560 | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | 8:39-5.1(a) | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg.# | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | 12/04/2023 | LSC | | · | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg.# | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg.# | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| STATE AC | | REVIEW (INITIAL: | | DATE | SIGNATU | RE OF SURVEYOR | | | DATE | | | |
| REVIEWE CMS RO | D BY | REVIEW (INITIAL: | | DATE | TITLE | | | | | DATE | | |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/30/2023 | | | | | | DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN | | | ☐ YES | в 🔲 мо | | |

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID: EGIL12

| | | | | STATE | FORM: RE | VISIT REPORT | | | | | | |
|--|------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|---|------------------|------------|---------|--------------------|--|--|
| IDENTIFIC | R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER | | MULTIPLE CONS | STRUCTION | | | | | | F REVISIT | | |
| | FACILITY EW ESTATES R | | B. Wing D SENIOR LIVI | NG CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CIT 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | Y, STATE, ZIP CO | DE Y2 | 12/29/2 | .023 _{Y3} | | |
| corrective | e action was acco | omplished | I. Each deficien | cy should be fully | y identified us | y reported that have bee ing either the regulation les shown to the left of e | or LSC provision | number and | the | | | |
| ITE | M | | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | | | |
| Y4 | | | Y5 | Y4 | | Y5 Y4 | | | Y5 | | | |
| ID Prefix | S0560 | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | 8:39-5.1(a) | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg.# | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | 12/04/2023 | LSC | | · | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg.# | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg.# | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction | | |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed | | |
| LSC | | | - | LSC | | | LSC | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| STATE AC | | REVIEW (INITIAL: | | DATE | SIGNATU | RE OF SURVEYOR | | | DATE | | | |
| REVIEWE CMS RO | D BY | REVIEW (INITIAL: | | DATE | TITLE | | | | | DATE | | |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/30/2023 | | | | | | DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN | | | ☐ YES | в 🔲 мо | | |

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID: EGIL12

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

| PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | DATE OF REVISIT | |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|----|
| IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | A. Building | | | |
| 315448 _{Y1} | B. Wing | Y2 | 12/29/2023 | Y3 |
| NAME OF FACILITY | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AN | 303 BANK AVE | | | |
| | | RIVERTON, NJ 08077 | | |
| | | | | |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| ITEI Y4 | | | DATE Y5 | ITEM Y4 | | | DATE Y5 | ITEM Y4 | | | DATE Y5 |
|---|-----------------------------|------------------|----------------------------------|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|--------|---------------------------------|
| ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0580 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(| iv)(15) | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | 483.12(c)(| | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3) | | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 |
| ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i) | | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0684 483.25 | | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0686 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii) | | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 |
| ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | 483 25(d)(1)(2) | | ID Prefix F0711 Reg. # LSC | | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2) | | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | | |
| ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4 |)(e)(f) | Correction Completed 12/04/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | | | Correction Completed | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | | | Correction Completed |
| ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | | | Correction Completed | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | | | Correction | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | | | Correction Completed |
| REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) | | DATE SIGNATURE C | | | | SURVEYOR | | | | | |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/30/2023 | | | | CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO | | | | | | s 🗆 no | |

| | | | POST | -CERT | IFIC | ATION | N RE | VISIT RE | PORT | | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|--|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|---|---------|--------------------|
| | R / SUPPLIER / C | | MULTIPLE CONS | TRUCTION | | | | | | | DATE O | F REVISIT |
| 315448 | CATION NUMBER | Y1 | A. Building B. Wing | | | | | | | Y2 | 12/29/2 | .023 _{Y3} |
| NAME OF | FACILITY | | | | | | STREET | ADDRESS, CIT | Y, STATE, ZIF | CODE | • | |
| RIVERVI | EW ESTATES R | REHAB AN | ND SENIOR LIVII | NG CENTER | ₹ | | 303 BAN | IK AVE | | | | |
| | | | | | | | RIVERT | ON, NJ 08077 | | | | |
| program, corrected provision | to show those of and the date su | leficiencie uch correc | ctive action was a | orted on the ccomplished | CMS-250 d. Each | 67, Staten deficiency | nent of D | eficiencies and be fully identifie | Plan of Cor d using eithe | ent Amendments rection, that have er the regulation o of each requirem | r LSC | |
| ITE | М | | DATE | ITEM | | | | DATE | ITEM | | | DATE |
| Y4 | | | Y5 | Y4 | | | | Y5 | Y4 | | | Y5 |
| ID Prefix | F0580 | | Correction | ID Prefix | F0656 | | | Correction | ID Prefix | F0658 | | Correction |
| Reg.# | 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(| (iv)(15) | Completed | Reg. # | 483.21(b | 0)(1)(3) | | Completed | Reg.# | 483.21(b)(3)(i) | | Completed |
| LSC | | | 12/04/2023 | LSC | | | | 12/04/2023 | LSC | | | 12/04/2023 |
| ID Prefix | F0686 | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg.# | 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii) | (i)(ii) Completed | | Reg. # | | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | 12/04/2023 | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | _ | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | |
| ID Prefix | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg.# | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | - - | LSC | | | | | LSC | | | |
| REVIEWE STATE AG | | REVIEW (INITIAL | | DATE | | SIGNATUR | RE OF SU | RVEYOR | | | DATE | |
| REVIEWE CMS RO | D BY | REVIEW (INITIAL | | DATE | | TITLE DATE | | | | | | |
| FOLLOW | JP TO SURVEY C | CHE | CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF | | | | | | | | | |

10/30/2023

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO